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A RESNA Company

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34

¥ 7 4 a7 o

Working To Restore Nature

San Jose, CA 95118
Phone: (408} 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

June 18, 1992
0618BCHA.276
61026.01

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94624

Subject:

Site Status Update for ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during May 1992, and
site activities anticipated for the month of June 1992.

May 1992 Activities

O

O

Performed groundwater monitoring,

Monthly observation for product accumulation in the Horner EZY Floating
Product Skimmer and bailing product from well MW-2.

Informed Underground Service Alert of the scheduled drilling on and possibly
offsite.

Contracted a private underground locator to designate the locations of
underground utilities at the site.

Prepared and submitted to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) a revised Site Specific Health and Safety Plan for the proposed VES
installation.
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June 18, 1992

Site Status Update
61026.01

ARCO Station 276, Oakland, California

Work Anticipated for June 1992
O Monthly groundwater monitoring will continue.

©  Monthly observation and bailing of product accumulation in well MW-2,

©  Schedule drilling and installation of offsite monitoring wells at the site.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries

Jael Coffman
Project Geologist

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company

\
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Workmg To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34

San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

July 24, 1992
0724BCHA.276
61026.01

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94624

Subject:

Site Status Update for ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard,
Qakland, California.

Dear Mr, Chan;

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during June 1992, and
site activities anticipated for the month of July 1992.

June 1992 Activities

o

0]

Performed groundwater monitoring,

Monthly observation for product accumulation in the Horner EZY Floating
Product Skimmer and bailing product from well MW-2.

Informed Underground Service Alert of the scheduled drilling on and
offsite.

Contracted a private underground locator to des1gnate the locations of
underground utilities at the site.

Prepared and submitted to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) a revised Site Specific Health and Safety Plan for the proposed
Vapor Extraction System (VES) installation.

Drilled and installed two offsite wells MW-6 and MW-7.
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Site Status Update July 24, 1992
ARCO Station 276, Oakland, California 61026.01

o A licensed waste hauler removed the drill cuttings from the subject site.
o0  Developed offsite wells MW-6 and MW-7.
Work Anticipated for July 1992

0  Continue monthly groundwater monitoring, and submit draft Second Quarter
Monitoring Report to ARCO for review.

o Monthly observation and bailing of product accumulation in well MW-2.

0 Inform Underground Service Alert of proposed drilling and installation of 7
vapor extraction and 1 groundwater monitoring well at the subject site.

o Subcontract a private locator to clear underground utilities at the site.

o Dirill and install 7 vapor extraction wells and 1 groundwater monitoring well at
the site.

o Remove drill cuttings generated during well installation.

o Initiate installation of vapor extraction system piping to connect new on-site
wells to existing vapor extraction system.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries

o'l Gty

Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company

RESNA—
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Working To Restore Nature

P T——

A RESNA Company

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408} 264-2435

August 21, 1992
0811BCHA.276
61026.01

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during July 1992, and
site activities anticipated for the month of August 1992. A report including installation of
7 onsite vapor extractions wells and 1 onsite and 2 offsite groundwater monitoring wells and

the results of the investigation is being initiated. The soil and groundwater analytical results
for the borings and the wells and a copy of the survey data are attached for your review.

July 1992 Activities
0 Performed groundwater monitoring,
O  Additional offsite access for additional assessment is being pursued.

© Monthly observation for product accumulation in the Horner EZY Floating
Product Skimmer and bailing product from well MW-2,

0 Informed underground Service Alert of proposed drilling and installation of 7
vapor extraction and 1 groundwater monitoring well at the subject site.

© Subcontracted a private utilities locator to clear underground utilities at the site.




Site Status Update August 21, 1992
ARCO Station 276, Oakland, California 61026.01
0  Drilled and installed 7 vapor extraction wells and 1 groundwater monitoring well

Work Anticipated for August 1992

o

O

o

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723,

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company

at the site.

Initiated installation of vapor extraction system piping to connect new on-site
wells to existing vapor extraction system.

Continue monthly groundwater monitoring.

Submit Draft Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report to ARCO for
review.

Monthly observation and bailing of product accumulation in well MW-2 will
continue,

Complete Installation of vapor extraction system piping to existing vapor
extraction system piping.

Conduct a performance test on vapor extraction system.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

o

el Coffman
Project Geologist

.-u- _)
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—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San jose, CA 95118

Phone: {408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

September 2, 1993
0902BCHA.276
61026.02

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard,
Qakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:
This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during June, July and
August 1993, and site activities anticipated for the month of September 1993.
June, July and August 1993 Activities
0 Performed monthly groundwater monitoring at the site. The interim onsite
vapor extraction system (VES) continued to be non-operational through July 18,
1993 due to an increase in water levels in vapor extraction wells from heavy
rains of past winter, This rise in water levels resulted in a loss of up to six {6)
feet of screened intervals in the vapor extraction wells.
©  Performed monthly inspections for product in wells MW-2 and MW-7.
© Performed Third Quarter 1993 groundwater sampling,

©  Submitted Second Quarter 1993 quarterly groundwater monitoring report.

o Based on a decrease in groundwater elevations the VES was restarted on July
19, 1993. '
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Working to Restore Nature

Site Status Update September 2, 1993
ARCO Station 276, Oakland, California 61026.02

Work Anticipated for September 1993
O Based on a consistent groundwater flow direction over the past year of monthly
monitoring at the subject site, ARCO will discontinue monthly monitoring as of
September 1993, and continue quarterly sampling.

o Continue operations of VES in accordance with the requirements set forth by
BAAQMD permit.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

ohn C. Young
roject Manager

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL CETarsE

380 Chesapeake Drive « Reawood City, CA 94083 o '
415) 364-9800 + FAX (415) 364-9233 Goad 992

RESNA

3315 Aimaden Expwy.. Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

Project: ARCOQ 276, Qakland

Enciosed are the resulits from 34 soil sampies received at Sequosa Analytical on July 17,1992. The requested
analyses are listed below: ‘

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2072805 Soil. $-5-B13 7/15,92 EPA 5030/8Q15/8020
2072906 Soil. $-10-B13 715,82 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072907 Soil, 5-15-B13 7/158/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072208 Soil. 8-18-B13 7/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072909 Soil, 5-5-B16 7/15,92 . EPA 5030/8015/8020
20729190 Soil. 8-10-B16 7.15/82 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
2072911 Sail. S-15-B16 /15,92 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
207294z Sail. S-19;E_3_1_E'3 715 82 EPA 5030/8015/8020
207291z Soi. 3-55-818 718,82 ZPA 5030/8015/8020
2072914 Soil. 5-10.5-818 7/15.82 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072915 Soil, 5-15.5-B18 T892 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072918 Soil. S-1?.5;EE1E3 7/15/82 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072917 Soil. S-9.5-B12 7/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072918 Soil. 3-15.5-812 7"16.92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072819 Soil. S-19-812 7.186.92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072920 Soil, S-24.5-B12 7/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072921 Soil, $-29-812 7/18/92 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
2072922 Soil. S-50-B12 716,92 EPA 5030/8015/8020

— EPA 8240
2072923 Sol. §-5-B14 T15 92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
20728z Sai, S-i0-B14 T 6 g2 SPA 5030/8015/8020
<~

2072905.RES 1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

280 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34083

115) 264-3600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2072925 Soil. 5-15-B14 7/16:92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072926 Soil. S-17.5-B14 7/18,92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072927 Soil. S-5-B19 7/17.92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072928 Soil, 5-10-B19 T/17 92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072928 Soil, 8-15-819 7/17/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072930 Soil, 8-17.5-B19 7/17 92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072931 Soil. $-5-815 TAT 92 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
2072932 Soil, 5-10-B15 7/17 g2 £PA 5030/8015/8020
2072933 Soil, §-15-B15 7/17 92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072934 Sail, 5-18-815 7/17 92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072935 Sail. §-5-817 7T Qa2 £PA 5030/8015/8020
2072836 Soil, 5-10-B17 717 32 SPA 5030/8015/8020
2072937 Soil, S-15-B17 T/17 82 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2072938 Soil. 5-18-B17 T17 9z SPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if vou have any questions. In the meanume. thank you for the opporiunity to work with you

on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL

i

NG|
Maria Lee ”
Project Manager

-

.
T

2072905.RES
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

280 Chesapeake Drive » Reawood City. CA 34063

218) 164-3B00 « FAX {415) 384-9233

RESNA

4315 Almagen Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose. CA 95118

Attention: Joel Cotfman

Client Project 10:
Sample Matnx:
Analysis Methoa:
First Sampie #"

ARCQ 276, Cakland

Soil

EPA 5030/8015/8020

207-2905

Jul 15, 1982

Sampied:
Received: Jul 17, 1992
Reported: Jul 31, 1992

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sampie Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/ kg 207-2905 207-2906  207-2807  207-2208  207-2%0% 207-2910
$-5-813 8-10-813  $-15-813  S-18-813 _ S-5-B1§ $-10-B16
Purgeaple
Hydrocaroons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0080 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.084 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D N.D. N.D. 0.013 N.D. N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.0050 N.D N.D. N.D. 0.034 N.D. N.D.
Total Aylenes 0.0050 N.C. N.D. N.D. .14 N.D. N.D.
Crromaiogram Pattern: Jas
Quality Contro! Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factaor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 72292 722)92  7/22/92 7/22/92 7/22/92 7/22/92
Instrument Identfication: GCHP-7 SCHP-7 GCHP-7  GCHP-T  GCHP-7 GCHP-1
76 S6 97 93 77 100

Surrogate Recovery, %!
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

“urgeable Hyarocarbons afre quanutatea agamsta fresh gasoline stanaarq.
“naivies repored as N 0. were not detected apove the stated reporing imit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

*dana Lse
Froect Manager

2072805.RES <1




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

380 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City. CA 94063

315) 364-%600 » FiX (415) 364-9233

RESNA

3315 Almaaen Exowy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 65118

Attention: Joel Coffman

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Ciient Project tD.
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Sampie #:

ARCQ 278, Qaklana

Soil

EPA 5030/8015/8020

207-2911

Sampled:
Received:
Reported:

Jui 18, 1992
Jul 17, 1982
Jul 31, 1992

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 207-2911 207-2912  207-2913 207-2814  2Q07-2@15 207-2916
S.15-B18 8-19-B16 §-5.5-818 S-10.5-B18 $-15.5-818 5-17.5-B18
Purgeanie %T
Hydrocaroons 10 94 N.D. N.D. N.D. 474 590
Benzene 0.0050 0.16 0.28 N.D. N.D. 0.50 3.0
Toluene 0.0050 0.18 0.018 N.D. N.D. 9.6 15
Ethyt Benzene 0.C050 2.1 3.048 N.O. N.C. 8.7 15
Total Xylenes 0.0050 11 0.082 N.O. N.O. 81 92
Chromatocram Pattern: Zas 3as Gas Gas
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 100
Date Analyzed: 7:22/92 7.22/92 7/22,/92  7/22/92 7/22/92 7/22/92
instrument |dentification: GHCP-1 SHCPA1 GHCP-1 GHCP-1 GHCP-7 GHCP-7
107 135 100 101 N 102

Surrogate Recovery, 96!
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Surgeapie Hvarccarbons are quanuiated agamnst a fresn gasoine stangarg
Analytes reoortea as N D. were not aetectec apove tne slated reporung imit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maria Les
Froject Lanager

2072905 RES < 2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

380 Chesapeake Drive « Redwooa City, CA 94063

415} 264-9600 » FAX (415) 364-3233

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy.. Suite 34
San Jose. CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Client Project iD:
Samplie Matrix:
Analysis Methad:
First Sample #:

ARCOQ 276. Qakiand

Sail

EPA 5030/8015/8020

207-2917

Sam;ﬂled:
Received:
Reported:

Jul 18, 1982
Jul 17, 1992
Jul 31, 1982

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D. - LD,
mg,/kg 207-2917 207-2818  207-2818  207-2820 207-28921 207-2922
5-9.5-812 8-18.5.812 8-19-B12 S-24.5-B12 S-29-B12 $-50-812
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 10 N.D. 58 2.8 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 0.22 0.90 1.2 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 0.78 0.79 N.D, N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.031 017 0.043 N.D. N.O, N.D.
Total Xvienes 0.0050 0.034 0.78 0.23 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Patiern: Sas las Gas
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/22/92 7/22/92 7/22/92 772292 7/22/92 7/22/92
Instrument Identification: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-7  GCHP-7 GCHP-7 GCHP-1
92 130 g0 78 )| 96

Surrogaie Recovery, %!
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hvgraocarbons are guantitated aqamst a fresh gasoune stanaard.
Amaivies reponed as N.D. were not detectea above the stated repcrung fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

‘taralee
2roject Manager

2072505.RES <3»>




580 Chesapeakxe Drive = Redwooa City. CA 94083

415) 364-9600 « FAX 1415) 364-8233

{1 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
v

RESNA

3315 Almaaen Expwy ., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

Client Project 1D:
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Methoa:
First Sample #:

ARCO 276, Oakiand

Soil

EPA 5030/8015/8020

207-2323

Sampled:  Jul 16, 1992
Received: Jul 17, 1992
Reported: Jul 31, 1992

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Samnle Sampile
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 207-2923 207-2024  207-2925  207-2926
5-5-B14 §-10-B14 S-15-B14 S$-17.5-B14
Purgeable
Hydrocaroons 1.0 N.O. N.D. N.D. 83
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.14
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.O. N.O. .40
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.0
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. 5.0
Chromatogram Pattern; (as
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 20
Date Analyzed: 7/22/92 7.,22/92 7/22/92 7/23/82
Instrument Identification: GCHP-7 GCHP-1 GCHP-7  GCHP-7
92 101 g9 96

Surrogate Recovery, %:
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitateq against a tresh gasonne standara
Anaiytes reported as N 0. were not detected above the stated reporing himit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maria Lee
Project Manager

2072005.RES <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

580 Chesapeake Crive « Redwooa City, CA 94063
415) 264-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9232

Jul 17, 1992

RESNA lient Project 10:  ARCO 2786, Oakland Sampied:

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Jul 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Methoa: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported: Jul 31, t9g92
Attenton: Joel Coffman First Sample # 207-2927

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample | Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. i.0. L.D. [.D. LD. 1.0,
mg/ kg 207-2927 207-2928 207-2929 207-2930  207-2831 207-2932
3-5-B18 $-10-819  §-15-B19 $-17.5-819  S-5-B15 8-10-B15
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.21 0.16
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.014 0.085
Total Xylenes 0.0050 ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.027 0.11
Chromatagram Pattern: -
Quality Control Data
Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/22/92 7/22/92  7/22/92  7/22/92  7/22/92 7/22/92
instrument identification’ GCHP-7 GCHP-7  GCHP-7  GCHP-7  GCHP-7 GCHP-7
99 87 98 108 a0 77

Surragate Recovery, %:
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeaote Hydracarnons ace quantitated aganst a {resh gasonne stancara.
inaivtes reported as N D. ware not detected above the siated reporung hmit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i T
Maria Lee
Project Manager

20729058.RES «5>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

380 Chesapeake Orive » Redwooa City, CA 940863

v 115) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA

3315 Almagen Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

Client Project 1D:
Sample Matruc
Analysis Methoa:
First Sample #:

ARCC 278, Oakland
Sall

EPA 5030/8015/8020
207-2933

Sampled:  Jul 17,

1992

Received: Jub 17, 1992
Reported: Jub 31, 1992

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION }é

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. 1D, 1.D. 1.D. I.D. L.D.
mg/kg 207-2933 207-2934  207-2635 207-2938  207-2937 207-2938
$-15-815 S-i8-B1s 5-5.B17  8-10-B17  S-15-B17 $-18-B17
Furgeable
Hvdgrocarbons 1.0 8.5 N0, N.D. N.D. 620 3.700
Benzene 0.0050 0.83 Al N.D. 0.059 2.1 48
Toluene 0.0050 2.47 2.47 N.D. N.D. 3.1 160
Ethvi Benzene 0.0050 0.22 3.021 N.D. N.D. 11 94
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.81 0.1 N.D 0.0080 42 420
Chromatogram Fattern: Gas Gas Gas
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor 1.0 10 1.0 1.¢ 100 1,000
Date Analyzed: 7.22/92 722,92 7./22/92 7/22/92 7/22/92 7/23/92
Instrument Idenufication: GCHP-7 GCHP-7  GCHP-T  GCHP-7  GCHP-7 GCHP-7
92 a1t 101 a7 88 92

Surrogate Recovery, %:
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Durgeapte Hvdrocarbons are quantitated agamst 3 fresn gaseline stanaarg
Anaivies reported as N [, were not detectea above ne stated rerormng lumit

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

! : _—

Marta-Lee
Protect Manager

2072005.HES <6>




A80 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
416) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 384-9233

(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
wr

RESNA Ciient Project ID:  ARCO 276. Oakland Sampled:  Jul 15, 1992
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Soil, 5-50-B12 Received: Jul 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed:  Jul 28, 1992
Attention: Joel Cotfman Lab Number: 207-2922 Reported:  Jul 31, 1992

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg - pa/kg

L= Ce V- TOTRT T U U TR OO SO P RO P PSR TP SO0 e e N.D.
AZRIIC o eeeeoee s e eeee e eeeeerttesansnsbe s e heeaae rnranrrer seaneaan 100 e N.D.
SROCICHIOTOMETIANE. ...oiieeive e e 100 e N.D.
e 211, o) 11 1 FOPTRUTUR PO U TP UO OISO 100 s e N.D,
B OMOMEBTRANE oot ierees e vervieiesiesberiertsrrsniessein s srns st . 100 e e N.D.
D BB ULAIIONIC cvvvevvveeesrasssessstsessreneesemmrnrsrensbaassssssnerssaseneinsss SO0 e s N.D.
Carbon dISUIfIE. ... veee et 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlOrAE. ...t 100 e N.D.
CHIOTOBBNZEINB. ... oot ieeeraaviens omiisree e T00 e N.D.
CHIOEGRUNANE. ... ceeetee e etrere s et s s 100 s N.D.
2-Chloraethyl vinyl @ther.........oies 500 et e N.D.
@] o156 15 411 RUTUTUEUUUD RSP PUOY PP RP: 100 e er i N.D.
G OEOIMBINANE. .o eertr e eremiarss it FO0 e N.D.
DIbroMOCHIOIOMETNANE. ... e 100 e e e N.D.
1,1-DichtOroBtNana. ... 100 e s N.D.
1.2-DichIOrOEtNANE. .....cooi et s 100 e e N.D.
1 1D Or ORI vt ier e i iereren srerree et e 100 e N.D.
Cis-1.2-DichloroBtNENE. ..o et 100 e N.D
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene. . ... 100 e N.D
1.2-DiChlOrORrORANE. .ccovririienm et erecinsess s 100 e e N.D.
Cis-1.3-DIChIOrOPIODENE. .o 100 N.D.
trans-1,3-DichiOrORrOPENe. ... ..o riceeiier e 100 e N.D
EYIDENZENE. ..vsecerreeeeinrresnas et 100 N.D.
D B ATIONIC. 1. severseeeaseresrrreaasesnesea s e eeeien e rane s an et bn s BO0 et N.D.
Methylene Chionde. ... 250 e N.D.
4-Methyl-2-DeNntanOne... ..ot 500 N.D.
SIYFBMG......cirveereisssrre e st 100 e N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........cccvveeninin s 100 e e ene N.D.
TetrachiOMOBINENR...cvivverveereen eerresnire i TO0 et eneee N.D.
TOIUBIIE. . oereetiesveestenae st aasesasssseren e mmnba s n s s br e me bt s 100 e eeee N.D.
1,1.1-TriChOrOBtNANE. ..o e 100 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.....c...ococe o crevveriminiis 100 e N.D.
TOCHIOTOBINEIIE. .o e re e e et 100 s et N.D.
THehl oroflUOIOMELRANE. ... cve e veeev et 100 e e N.D.
ViINYl @CELATE.......overeiiesee s s 100 e N.D.
VINYE CRIOMIAR. ... oot cerr it 100 e N.D.
TOtAl XYIEMES ..oovoveiiciiniis e s 100 e N.D.

Analytes reportea as N.Q. were not present above ne stateq |imit of aetecnon
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

380 Chesapeake Drive » Reawood City, CA 94063

v 215) 364-G600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID: ARCO 276, Oakland

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34

San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman QC Sample Group: 2072905-38 Reported: Jul 31, 1982

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Teiuene senzene Xvienes
Methoa: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst R Geckler R Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckler
Reporting Units: ma/kg mg/Kg mg,kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Jul 22, 1992 Jul 22. 1992 Jul 22, 1692 Jul 22, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK072292 GBLK072292 GBLKOo72292 GBLKO72292
MS/MSD MS/MSD WS/MSD MS/MSD
Sample Conc.: N.D. ND. N.D, N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.80
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.53
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 Qg 90 88
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.56
Matrix Spike
Dupticate
% Recovery: a0 95 g5 93
Helative
% Difference: 0.0 5.4 5.4 5.5

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality controf requirements have been met,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL o Recoverv Senc.atM S - Cane. ot Sampie x 100
soike Cone, Addeqg
( - . ';Relallve , Difterence Cone. of MS - Cone. ot MS.D, x 100
. — —
YManag Lee : ocne ot M S, - Cone ot M5S0 2
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City. CA 94063
415} 364-9600 « rAX (415) 364-3232

RESNA

Client Protect ID: ARCO 276. Qakland

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118
Attention: Joel Coffman

QC Sample Group; 2072905-38

Reported: Jul 31, 1982

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Sthyi-
Benzene Toluene senzene Xvlenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 S24 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Miraftab A, Miraftab 2 Miraftab A Miraftab
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg kg mgskg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Jul 22. 1592 Jul 22, 1992 oul 22,1982 Jul 22, 1982
QC Sample #:  GBLK072292 GBLK072292 GBLKO72202 (GBLK072292
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.B.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.21 0.29 S2D 0.61
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 100 100 102
Cone. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.61
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 105 100 100 102
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 C.0 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement:

All standard operating proceaures and quality controf requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL i, Recoveiv Tonc. ot M S, - wone of Sample < 100
! Spike Conc, Adaed
! Selative o Gitterence: Tenc.otM S -Cone, of M S D. x 100

;-
Mana Lee- - L -
Project Managet

et

Long otME - Zonc.of MDD 2
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

380 Chesapeake Drive s Redwood City, CA 94063
3181 364-9600 « FAX (418) 364-3233

RESNA Client Project 1D: ARCT 276, Oakland

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34

San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman QC Sample Group: 2072005-38 Reported: Jul 31, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Zmyls
Benzene Toluene cenzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 S24 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A, Marait A, Marait ~ Marant A Maraut
Ieporting Units: mgykg mg/kg ~g,kg mgrkg
Date Analyzed:  Jul 23. 1992 Jul 23, 1992 wal 23,1992 Jul 23, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLKG72392 GBLKO72352 35LKO72392  GBLKO72392
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.C. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc,
Added: 0.20 0.2¢ 0.20 0.60
Conc. Matrix
Spike; .16 3.16 2.6 2.48
tatrix Spike
%% Recovery: 80 80 20 80

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.48
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 80 80 g0 80
Relative )
% Ditference: 0.0 0.0 00 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating proceaures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUQOIA ANALYTICAL i°s Recovery canc ot M S, - Conc. of Samoie x 100
! Joike Gone. Added
fr?«elatwe o Difference Tonc 21 M8 - Cone ot MS.D x 100
Mara Lee -7 Tiac o MS - conc.otMSDY 2
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
A15) 384-9800 « FAX 1415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCC 276, Qakland

3315 Almaden Expwy.. Suite 34 Method (unts): EPA 8240 (ug/L purged) Q.C. Sample Dates
San Jose. CA 95118 Analyst(s): S. Scott

Attention: Joei Coffiman QC Sample # BLK(72892 Analyzed: Jul 28, 1992

Reported: Jut 31, 1982

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix Conc, Matrix Spike

Conc. Spike Matrix Dupiicate Relative
Sample Spike Cone. Matrix % Spike % %
Analyte Conce. Added Spike Recovery Duplicate Recovery Difference
1,1-Dichioro- N.D. 50 £8 126 62 124 1.6
ethene

Trichloroethene N.D. 50 47 94 49 98 4.2
Benzene N.D. 50 31 102 51 102 0.0
Toluene N.D. 50 51 102 52 104 1.9
Zrlorobenzene N.D. z0 z 102 32 104 1.9

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating proceaures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL (% Recovery' “zne. ot M S, - Cone. ot Samole x 100
Ipike Canc. Addea
; i Selative v Difference Tone orM S, -Cone.of MS D £ 100
‘Aapa tee* ' - - Toa orMS - Conc of MST 2
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ARCO,_Products Company 4
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 940863

1415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

(3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
4

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118
Attention: Joet Coffman

Project: ARCO 276, Qakland

Enciosed are the results from 15 soil sampies received at Sequoia Analytical on June 17,1992, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2063383 Soil, 510.5-B10 6/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240

2063384 Soit, 520-B10 6/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240

2063385 Soil, 830-B10 6/16/92 EFA 5030/8015/8020
EFA 8240

2063386 Soil, 839.5-810 6/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240

2063387 Soil, 8-45-B10 6/16/92 Particle Size Distribution
by Weight

2063388 Soil, 5-50-B10 6/16/92 Particle Size Distribution
by Weight

2063382 Soil, §-55-B10 6/16/92 Particle Size Distribution
by Weight

2063390 Soil, 860.5-B10 6/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240

2063391 Soil, 510-B11 6/16/92 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
EPA 8240

2063392 Soil, $20.5-B11 6/16/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240

2063383.RES <1>



2063393
2063394

2063395

2063396
2063397

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

380 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

+415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Soil, 5-24.5-B11
Sail, §-29.5-B11

Soil, 830-B11

Sall, S-35-B11
Soil, $36.5-B11

6/16/92
6/16/92

6/16/92

6/16/92
6/16/92

Particie Size Distribution
by Weight

Particle Size Distribution
by Weight

EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240

Particle Size Distribution
by Weight

EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240

Pleage contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-~

'

f

oM Vo Nt .

Masia Loe
ﬁroject Manager

2063383.RES <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive » Redwooa City, CA 94083
415} 364-96800 « FAX (415) 384-9233

RESNA ' Cliént Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland ™ i une, 1602
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descript:  Soil : Jun 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Jun 19, 1992:

... dJun 24, 1992

Attention: Joel Coffman

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sampie Low/Medium B.P. Ethyi
Number Description Hydrocarbons  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ma/kg mg/ky mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
- {ppmm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
206-3383 510.5-B10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
206-3384 $20-810 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
206-3385 $30-B10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
206-3386 $39.5-810 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
208-3390 $60.5-B10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
206-3391 S10-811 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Detection Limits: 1.0

Low to Medium Bailing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

'-\-\ \ .
T e

Mdria Lée
Project Manager 2083383.RES <1



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&80 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City. CA 94063
1415 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA 'Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Qakland Sampled:
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descrnipt:  Soil Received:
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:
Attention: Joet Coffman First Sample #: ~ 206-3382 . Reported:

"t 16, 1862 .

Jun 17, 1992 -
Jun 21, 1992

.Jur}. 4, 1992

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium 8.P. Ethyi
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xyienes
mg/kg mg/ kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {(ppm)
206-3392 $20.5-B11 6.3 0.072 0.069 0.21 1.7
Detection Limits: 2.5 0.013 0.013 0.013 0.013

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reportad as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matiix effects and/ar cther factors

required additional samole dilution. detection limits for this sampte have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Y 5 - ‘/ ) \J N ( .
Mdria Lee ’ -
2083383.RES <2>

Project Manager



SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive o Redwood City, CA 94083
(415) 264-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Caklana ' Sampled: Jun 16, 1962
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Jun 17, 1992
San Josa, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Jun 21, 1992
Atiention: Joel Coffman First Sample #: ~ 2086-3395 L Reported:  Jun 24, 1992

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sampie Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {(ppm)
206-3395 830-811 32 0.26 0.65 0.56 29
10 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050

Detection Limits:

ow 10 Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbans are quantitated against a gasoune standard.
Anaiytes reponed as N.D. ware not present apove the stated limit of detection. Because matnx effects and/or other factors

required additional sampla dilution. detection iimits for this sample have peen ratsed.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L
Magna Leev
2063383.RES <3>

Project Manager




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland

RESNA
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descript:  Soil
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

: Sam p Ied
Received:
Analyzed:

Attention: Joel Coffman  First Sample #: 206-3397 _”_”_Reported:

.............

Jun 16,

Jun 17, 19982
Jun 21, 1992.
un 24, 192

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyi
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
206-3397 $36.5-B11 23 0.13 0.36 0.33 1.8
5.0 0.025 0.025 0.025 0.025

Detection Limits:

Low ta Medium Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gaschine standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detecton. Because matrix effects and/or other factors

required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have beén rarsed.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

- 0

IVl L
Maria Lee’
Project Manager

20683383.RES <4>




580 Chesapeake Drive « Reawood City, CA 34063
:415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-8233

(1)) SESUCIA ANALYTICAL
W

RESNA o Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland " Bampled: " Jun 16, 1992
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sampie Descript:  Soil. $10.5-B10 Received: Jun 17, 1982.
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: Jun 24, 1992.
Attention: Joel Coffman ‘LabNumber: ~  206-3383 = Reported:  Jui 1, 1902

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/kg pa/kg

AACOLOTIE. .oevvvenserrenrssnnssonserssarers oo ibsstassiraisstarersismmtsernsstanrs BOO e N.D.
BEIIZEII .o ceceeeeiaairmrasasssreesersansssansessaensassinsnanisstassrareranreess 100 e neeeaae N.D.
BromodichioromMEtRANne........oviveeeereerrsin e ssssiiens 100 et rene e N.D.
Bl OO O eeveteeeeeesrereeeieesiarasasrssanrareranssessenssaraneisssrnnssasensa 100 e eirt e N.D.
BroOMOMEINANE. .....cooieiirerecerrrrresiieneeanarsisarnrrsreratsssssaesesas 100 e N.D.
D B ULAMONG. cvteereeeesrrarraiesarmrristeisesessressarsssrasierrrtpssssstsnsssoras SO0 s N.D.
Carbon AiSUITIIE. u.eeevireicereirrereririsiaasresssresransraerssarasssranses 100 e N.D
Carbon tetraChloride. ... .ot rmeeseeesaens 100 et N.D
CHIOTODEBNZENE. ... e tirereerisreisisirreieeeesetssrrasinsarresnssasassnenss 100 e N.D
ChIOTOBLNANE. ......cceeeecirirecirarsiererseneaesassstesrtansrmpssesasasans 100 e N.D
2-Chloroethyl vinyl 8ther. ... 500 e N.D
[0 51T 100 o) ¢ 12 70UPUUSRUR PR ROPTPPTR 100 st e N.D
Nl Or OB IANIG. s vsrereererrerere e rarseseersnetssrrrnrassrnnyseisssbesassas TO0 e erat e N.D
DibromochioroOmMEtRANE........cc e a e sssessisenns 100 e a e N.D
1,1-DichlOroethaN. ... cccr it 100 e N.D
1. 2-0HChIOrOEtRANE. . eeee et 100 e nenenens N.D
1,1 -DichiorOBtNENE....ve it 100 e N.D
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccoimiiri e 100 e N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... ccceminrrenesemroneesn 100 e enen N.D
1.2-DichloropropanE........ciuiismii s eressssnanian, 100 e, N.D
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropaNe. ..ot 100 e N.D
trans-1,3-DichiOrOPrOPENE. .......covrviviiisieenieren i 100 e N.D
EthYIDENZENE....cocrisenrierreninrressnss st saascnes 100 s N.D
D EXANIONE. 1o vveerrreeerisereerrrerereessse st e b e rrrarr et s sssnsan s annes BOO e nisiar e N.D
Methylene Chlorde......coveuiemciiiiiisnrecirnes 250 s N.D
4-Methyl-2-PBNtan0Ne...........ccormreimminnrariseesisss s 500 e N.D
SLYIENE. .vereveecerrensrisseseas st s s 100 e N.D
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ocoveereeisnsnencrrnissnnna 100 N.D
TetraChloTOBIIENE. ..vvvevvviiiieeee e s iermarar e 100 e s searana N.D
TOIUBIIB . evereeeieieeeretrrrisereiesreresssrnsrrnnnressrassssssanarneacs sissnbsasns 100 e N.D
1,1,1-TrichlOroethaNE......c.crrrir it nne s A0 et N.D
1.1,2-Trichloroethane............coeeeeeieeeninniinr s 100 et N.D
TrHChIOTOEtNENA. ...ccivrriee e iserece et TO0 s cenaeerssrens .. N.D
TrichlorofiOrOMEINANE........cccoeeeeerenre e e csir e rera e anans 100 et rresees N.D
VINYE GCELALE.......coicenrenrere st 100 N.D
VInYl ChIOHAE. .....ocoimremniecicrcic st 100 s N.D
TOtal XYIBNES ..coucurrimi ittt 100 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL
. /
SRR —
MariarLee -
20633B3.AES <5>

Project Manager



680 Chesapeaxe Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
1415) 264-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

(3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

RESNA Client Projéct [D:  ARCO 276, Oakland ~~ Sampled:  Jun 16, 1682
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sampie Descript:  Soil, $20-B10 Received: Jun 17, 1992:
.8an Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed:  Jun 24, 1992

Attention: Joei Coffman Lab Number: 206-3384 L _Reported:

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
Hg/kg pa/kg
BCOEOMIB. c.oooeeeereesrererasssessrssesisresiasssreesibb bbb tastesaesantabtsannens Lo o SN N.D.
BEIZEING. c.necveerreeeereserereieasttsrsisssaeranstersssscassnssanarasestsssssnens 100 e e N.D.
BromodichlOromMethiaNe. ....veviiieeresieniasiinissseraessscesinnenns 100 eeeevereereerinsnie e e e renans N.D.
B OO O T s cevvseeseseeesarereasssreeenossbessessesinsnssrassnrtanarsnsessenny 100 e N.D.
B OMOMBIIANE. .. .coviereeererescernreemee s sta e siaa s sassrasars s nasasnes 100 v N.D.
BT ATIONG. 1 vveeeererseneisbessnressesearesasibsssasssastvesmaasartssnsassenss =10 0 [N N.D.
Catbon AiSUIFIE.......coreerreserrirresisreenissesnsssmnsraarresensaens 100 e N.D.
Carbon tEtraCHIOrIB. .ottt 100 N.D.
CRIOIOBENZENG. ......ceeeeeerrerevrreise et siesesssasiaesiesasssssrnsnnins 100 e ernaran N.D.
(0110 00 =172 141 = OO TR O USRI 100 e preenrenrantanssasrrenes N.D.
2-Chloroathyl vinyl Bther..........viicie 500 e N.D.
(0321 [s 5511711 11 FETOTUURS OO U RTOU S OON 100 ceereereeerre e sssr s N.D.
ChIOrOMBINANE. ... ootrresreiessrreerissiesssesesarasirss s e rsssssasssasesases 100 e iranaan N.D.
DibromochloromMEBetNaNE........ccccvveieiiiiiiiireasrinenssesssene 00 et N.D.
1,1-DiChloroBthane.....cccciiiieniii s 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane. ... 100 N.D.
1.1-DIChlOrOBINENG. ..ccvvveveveeee vt ra e 100 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthens............cccomrnencnsen . 100 et enes N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene.............ccoimennn, 100 e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOropropans.........cvrnsn e 100 e N.D.
CiS-1,3-DichiOrOproPeNe....ccovvermeiiisrirrrsesecse s 100 eeeeeerverreeernrrnrereneeeanaee N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccvrmerermsississensirssnnnes 100 N.D.
EthYIDBNZENG.......cocomremrenrinisireenrsesrsernme st 100 N.D.
D HOXANOMB. et eearasassrarssssrisssenessarsstsnssisssnnmssnnsisasassesransiaes BOO ecieisiecesaseesssrrevananens N.D.
Methylene ChIONde. .......vcceeirie i 250 s N.D.
4-Methyl-2-PONtAN0NE.........conmrirmrresesrisimsssini s 500 N.D.
SAYFEBNG. .o ecvrvsrerissssmasrssassnisescs s et s s 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane............ccoouvrmnsnescnmisnsnnninns 100 et ans N.D,
TetrachliorOBtNBNG. ....ccccovviirererrnreesrrerisrar s snntsrsan st 100 e erenaae N.D.
TOIUBIIB..cceeevevserieressessassnssesransnrtessinstsnssisasssssnsssssissanessnsanees 21 ¢ o U UPPROTRUOR N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethans..............curmne ., 100 eeeeeveevreesrerserieees e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroethane.............comnes i 100 et neeas N.D.
TrChIOTOBLNENG. ... e e rvrere e ctst s errerrs e nesansbe s naa e 21 0] U N.D.
TrHchoroflUOrOMEIRANG. ... vererererrenrenersrenrsssranssssresans 100 e e N.D.
VIRl ACBLALE. ..cv. ivcrrmraannieicecannsasie b s s 100 N.D.
VINYE CHIOTIR. ..o oo rrvireie s 100 N.D.
TOtAl XYIBNES ....coverriniiiimntnes st 100 e N.D.

Analytes reportect as N.0. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
ST R EE: [ —
Maria Lea | :
2063383.RES <6>

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

580 Chesapeake Dnve » Redwood City, CA 94063
{1415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland g Jun16 1 992
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Scil, S30-B10 Received: Jun 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed:  Jun 24, 1992,

Attention: Joel Coffman ~~ LabNumber: ~~ 2063385 =~~~ =~ Reported: = Jul 1, 1992

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Ha/kg H9/kg
ACBIONE 1 vueeiorrerirorrrsisssaiassesssrersasnsienstarbssansaassnssarersssnrasas BOO e N.D.
BBIZENG. e . ccovvrrerevierssseranssesrsrestotsee e sssanssnesasarassas sanensasnes 100 et N.D.
Bromodichloromethane........cccccrvirineasiinens 100 e N.D
Lo Tetan s 101111 INUURRRUNR O OYRPUPRRRROTN 100 e N.D
BromMOMERANS. ..... . ciiereiisris s e sass ossssesessssrssresssenesans 100 e N.O
2o BULANONG. oo e icevtsessserereensteresasssiotsmsaissssissesesarssanessansaesanis 500 e N.D
Carbon QiSUIAR, ..o rrersr i e ss s ssremerer s eeesesbban 100 s N.D
Carbon tetrachonte. . et srenc s 100 v N.D
ChiOTODBNZENG. ... eeecevreererire i e serr e iare s e rresmrnssssrsnens 100 e, N.D
G OTOBIAN. 11 vvreeeereerreerresiesnteesresnsbesbisssssasseesrsesssesarans 100 creereres fee et as ND
2-Chloroethyl vinyl €ther. ... 500 e, N.D
(031 1%1 v 011 1.1 WRRTERRE OO OU RSO SUUSOP T PUROS 100 et N.D
il OTOMIBINANG. .. eece it rereeecrenesrreeresar e seenmesiss s b nsaceneias 100 e N.D
Dibromochloromethans.........ccoccermmmerenneicrsssnsiieeniannn 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethans........ciiiiiiirn e 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane. ... 100 e N.D.
1,1-DichloroethBne........ccooieer s 100 e N.D.
Cis-1.2-Dichioraethene............cccoecvirervererneeacrssinissiiines 100 e N.D.
trans-1,2-DIchiorosthene. ... 100 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPrOPaANE....c..coiviirrini e 100 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene.. ... sssssnseenes 100 N.D.
trans-1,3-DIchiOTOPIOPONE ... 00 e N.D.
EthYIDBNZENG. ...c.cecmcecerinieeriaressre e 100 e N.D.
D HEXATIONB oeeeverreemeeessesrsrriressrseesiassmssssessanerssessnssss sarsocanens 500 e rereneeen N.D.
Methylene chionide. .t 250 N.D.
4-Methyl-2-DENtanone...........coumeneerscremriasmseiecesernesins 00 e N.D.
SYIBNB....cevecescrersirersaseresssreninsss et rs st ns 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachorosthane. ..o, 100 e e N.D.
T etraChOTOEINENE. .. .tvesveneeieeerrereeeeieeirareresesassrssasasrasneeass 100 s N.D.
T OIUBIIB e iereeessseameeessssstsiistasesaneessasneabtssaterssnnesnnessnnesessns 100 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloreethane.....cccovmrnnsni s 100 s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethana........ccoovevrmisnriessinnnaesesesissnassrnes 100 s N.D.
TriCHIOIOBINENE. ....ecceveeeaeieierirresere e saeestasmasssaeesraeneansenen 100 N.D.
TrichiorofUOrOMEtNANE. .. v 100 e N.D.
VINYE BCELALE. .. cececeeerrminreeiiisse ettt 100 e N.D.
VINY CHIOMR. ... eeovicierrie et s 100 e N.D.
Total XYIBNES ..ot 100 e N.D

Analytas reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
- /
[ \! ! ‘1 3 \:( oA e
Maria Lee '
2063383.RES <7>

Rroject Manager



SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL

580 Chesapeake Drive « Redwoog City, CA 94063
1415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland “Jin 16, 1902°
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Scil, $39.5-B10 Jun 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Jun 25, 1992:

Jul 1, 1992

L e WYy

Attention: Joel Coffman Lab Number:  208-3386

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/kg ug/kg
AACBLOMIB. .o eiveveereeeeersssssssstasstaeessbeesrenranbansnanarbaatsntoanstasstass BO0 et N.D.
B IZNIO e osereerereeseesearrbeeeimrtaesas e erteesrnsaret s banasnbbs s b s s s st 100 e N.D.
BromodichlorOmMEetRANE. . ..cc.ovcceer et csrrresrasecaniaan, 100 rrterneetasnteaeeene it e et s rrneen N.D.
B OTIOI O, et reessteetseetsantbeestsearteseaseesmeassnsnsmsassesansnsen 100 N.D.
BromMOMEtNANG....coveerveieeenienereie st s s rer st eser e sesasnsasscares 100 e e N.D.
D BURRITON. e cerrrrrrrrrreserserererersnrerassseertneinsresenssassssssssusssasias SO0 e N.D.
Carbon diSUB. ...iceireieieeierivieieese s eertrsne s serssasssssiees 100 e aans N.D.
Carbon tetrachiornide.....ccieeiier e, T00 ey N.D.
CHlOTODBNZENE. ... eeetecrecrerererieerie s rrarserereesrernsssra st sarans 100 N.D.
ChIOTOBINANE....cceere i rrerersreiiaer e b eeeseeseesae s ssbsabasnsntias 100 e peeereaesaiaessairaenene N.O.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Bther..............cocicciiins BOO e N.D.
CRIOPOOIM. e te e reercinisseriseecrtent e et e sr e srsessnsserensr s nssanssbesans 100 e N.D.
ChlOPOMEBINANEG. c.cciiireereererer et rsaes s rarerssressieens 100 e e N.D.
DibromochlorametnaNe. ..........ovveeer v ereecierenesssrrnrsreessnens 100 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........coviieiencniiiin s 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane......coccovvveereaniciiiiri it snanecninas 100 e N.D.
1,1-DichiOroethene.. ... 100 N.D.
Cis-1.2-Dichloroethene.........ccccvvevcimiiis e 100 v N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene.............cccoviiniiincrcsssnininnn. 100 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOProPaNe.....ccccvei i s 100 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChlOrOprOPaNE. ..o vt 100 N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene.. ... ciniiiicininssssessesinenenes 100 e N.D.
EthYIDENZENG. ...ovceresnsisirinrnrinisres et 00— N.D.
D HOXANONME. v eeereeererntsrersssessstesameateserersssnesessniesssssmsnssresses BOO e N.D.
Methyiene chloride..........ccoiiinciccsssns 250 et N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone. ... SO0 e cenrerserene e N.D.
SEYTENB. e.reeeereerreisstrerss sttt n s 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...............cvemmiinnrcsnnicnnnn, 100 e raes N.D.
TetraChlOrOEthENE. c.uvvceee et sms e 100 e N.D.
T OHUBNIB oo eeeemeemeesbsssiasesseerseseressessratssbast i s st stsa b a s st ba s snn s 100 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........ci s 100 e s, N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlOro@tNANE. ..ot 100 N.D.
THCHIOPOBINENE. c.eerieeevenreieeceeeircieieie e e reeesseaesnsssssasasasan 100 et N.D
TrichlorofluorOMELNANE. ...ovccveeecieir e e ressessressinns 100 e N.D.
Vinyl BCEIALE....c.vcvivemr it 100 e N.D.
VINY! CRIORITE. ....ecverren et s 100 N.D
Total XYIBNES ...ocovierirrernmrrmnerins e 100 N.D

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
- .
{ i L

Maria Lee
Froject Manager 2063383.RES <8>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

580 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-8233

Client Project ID:
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:

_Lab Number:

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118
Attention: Joel Coffman

EPA 8240

ARCO 276, Oakland
Soil, $60.5-B10

206-33%0

Received:
Analyzed:
red:

Cege
"

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

““Sampled: " Jun 16, 992"
Jun 17, 1992
Jun 24, 1992

e

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
ra/kg pa/kg

F X = (o 1= SURUO OO PO U PR B0 e N.D.
BOMZENB. .. oeeerrereeesssiressssioissnsrssssrserasrarsisssesssrasassstasanerasseanss 100 e N.D
Bromodichloromethane...........ccccoorvvciiiiinnremsenennsne, 100 e, N.D
(=T20) 13 1011) 11 1 FHTURURUNNOR OO OOV O U PO TR 00 e, N.D.
BromOMETNANES. .. .cccoecicrercineirisnrrsenreesassassereerisarassansreses 100 e, N.D.
Do BULANIONG . .evveevsssressstrieestsrnerseresstencarssstsassassrasssansanssinrsin BOO e N.D
Carbon diSUITE. ...ocviceeieeecceiere s s ene s 100 e N.D
Carbon tetraChlOnAB.......ccovverrver e 100 e, N.D
ChIOTODENZENB. ... coeveeeereneeerrresessisserasiasresssessansbissmssssnnssnsns 100 e sree e N.D
ChIOrothaNS......cccvieriinrrer e e s e sana s T00  cerrerrrrnererrere s rereseeenns N.D
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl @1her.. ... 500 et N.D
012115100 110 ¢ 1.1 TP UTOTR PO U PO PPN 100 ceeerrrrieersen e r e N.D
ChIOTOMEBINANG.....ceceeeieiiieirns e eres et cans st erbesaas 100 et N.D
Dibromochioromethane. ... e, 100 e N.D
1,1-Dichloroathan®......c.evvvevevirimninii i e 100 e, N.D
1,2-Dichloroethans........cc.cce e 100 e N.D
1,1-Dichloro8thene.... ..o oottt 100 e N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroathane............cccccrerrmneisiiisnerssnnnicnn 100 e N.D
trans-1.2-Dichloraethena............cccoeivrranerecmsnisninienns 100 e N.D
1,2-DichlOrOPropane.........cvueriimriinrsnmnerissssssisesernis 100 e N.D
cfs-1,3-Dichloropropena.........ccorvirmrrisrascsressnecesines 100 e N.D
trans-1,3-DiChiOTORIOPENE.....ccciriiircii s 100 et N.D
EthyIDENZENG.......corererireerirs st s 100 N.D.
ZHOXANONB v veeeviviesieennreiaseremcenrsesioeesaeassesasnssanbastmsanssessses BO0 e ae e N.D.
Methyiene ChloNe.........ccovvvvi i, 250 s, N.D.
4-Methyl-2-DENtaN0NE.........ccov et 500 e N.D.
SUYTENB. covoeeirersirniemissserss s sttt st 100 N.D.
1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane................ccccociraivirarinimnignee. 100 i N.D.
[TetraChior08tNeNe...ccoviiveacanarasirivaisaranasarassessararssassrane L —— —— 220
TOIUBNE. .....cocmeerrrnseeecssreeerrraenssannesssnressesssanesssrtssesassassaansans 100 e e N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........ccciiiiininine s 100 N.D.
1,1,2-THichlorosthana. ...t e 100 e N.D.
THCHIOIOBLNENE. ... eeieicaerrerteies e esers s s st sessesassenane 100 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............ccreeereeierinneersssnnieee. 100 e N.D.
VINYE ACEIAIE. ...cccveriimierstrte et st 100 e N.D.
Vinyl CHIORE. ....ocroremimiintiieie st 100 s N.D.
Total XYlenes .......cccveviieiiiiiii st 100 N.D.
Anaiytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

O Ty 1 (J{,/(_/‘

Ndria Le® '
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

5B0 Chesapeake Drive » Reawood City, CA 94063
1415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Soil, S10-B11
San Jose, CA 85118 Analysis Methed: EPA 8240

Attention: Joel Coffman | Lab Number:  ~ 206-3391

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82430)

Detection Limit

Anaiyte
pa/kg

AACOLONIB cunvveerersesesrerarestnmersesisssastsasssrrassesasstnsssssnarasssssaraaras BOO cvereerrrrnrnreneresie e
BEIIZENB. e eeeseseaeresaemeeseesisastrrreesbbtssrasassssasabaassansaransansensans 100 e e
BromodichioromMethana........ccoivrevereenimissresanerriesiscanse o 100 e
B OITIOTO T v eveevrairensereessrsnnsiessresarssseeassnvsatinssasssnnesnassanss 100 i
BrOMOMEBINANE. ... ceeesrererieerirerreisirraeressecestrrsrsssasassssssrnsesass 100 e
D BULANONB. . eeremrirererrerieinvreserirasinrnresissiarssrmsasansssseresssesssnns BOD e
Carbon disUfIAE. ...ceeereireec s e e sesssrnenesssnaneeneesenans 100 rrerrrrrrerrers e
Carbon tetrachloride.. ......ovcceeeeieerenreinr s ssnnsssrresasssnnrrnee s 100 et nrt e
CHIOTOBENZEME. .1 tvieeerirereisrrrseeessersrerscssesssssnssssssstaassnsrsscens 100 e i
CHIOTOBLNANE. c.cevieeerreevrnecereeierieesreesreereenrssrasassarnarsnresssssssess 100 st e
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ther........crcnr s BO0 e
(9316100310181 1 FHTVUUTVERTNR RO UURU PP P PPe 100 e
ChIOrOMEBINANS. ..t eceverereeecieirree s e srresnis e reasrsssressanassans 100 v e
Dibromochloromethane..........coccvcvvnrcsisnmasssseensnsnrenen 100 e
1,1-DichlOrOBthANE......ccovccervicieriirirsnsaersest e rnensaes 100
1.2-DichlorOBthANE. .. ccceeecricrr s 100 e e
1,1-DichiorosthenN ...t 100 e
cis-1,2-Dichioroathene........c.cm s, 100 cccicissiceae e eaaasaes
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene.. ... eveevneeesnecn i, 100 et s
1,2-DIChiOropropPane...... .o 100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........ s, 100
trans-1,3-DichlOrOPrOPENE.......ccoivimimresmses s 100 v,
EthylDBNZENE.....covirincarrrietnienece st 100
Do HEXANONE. c..evvrerereerersnrereasaseessssessssssrarissssssnassnnasassasssans BOO  orevererereernnisrsnnnnanes
Methylene chioride............ccoeciiccnmemmse e 250 e
4-Methyl-2-peNtanoNe..........creereriinsssmsessenes e 500 s
SEYIBNG.....ccrceeeriresetreniire st 100 e,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccccovveemesnenicnninninns 100 v
TetraChlOrOetNENG. ... ecinr e esirrer s s e st 100 e
T OIUOIIE c.veevvesieeessaessseseesassarrannerssessmrstassessstsssasmsaessssanntassasss T00 vt rrnen
1.1,1-Trichlorogthane............crirnie, T00 cevccirire bt nesere e
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........coovinicrmnmce et 100 v
THCH OT OB NIEIE e vvvetreeriseiireeereserrraneabessnssarassssssassnnsasses 100 e rrersarrra
TrichlorofluoromMEthaNe.........veeccovrreeerecsrirsresssnnrnsesss s 100
ViInyl BCBLALE. ..o s 100 e,
Vinyl chlanide......coveeienrii s 100 e
Total XYIBNES ..ot e 100 e

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

MY ' / S
i Lol Ly (-
Maria-Lee ¥ ANRe

Project Manager

© Jun 16,
Jun 17,
Jun 25,
d: U

pg/kg

N.D.

CZZZZZZZZZ2ZZ2Z2ZZ
DUDDODDLUDDODUOVOOD

N.D.
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SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

280 Chesapeake Drive = Reawood City, CA 84063
415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCOQ 276, Qakland ‘Sampled: ~ Jun 16, 1992
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Soil, $36.5-B11 Received: Jun 17, 1992:
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: Jun 25, 1992
Attention: Joel Coffman Lab Number: ~  206-3397 i ~ Reported: Jul 1, 1992.

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg ug/kg
ACEEONB o neeseeeeeeaeeneatsrennesnseansesbnarssarabpeee s rasivasasas st scas =10 o OO N.D.
BBIIZEME...vvvveeeevsenieesssrisessresasasissanssbabtasenesssaasssrsmntanacasars 100 e N.D.
BromodichioromMEBtNANE. ..o v tassssians 2 £ o]0 2P N.D.
B OITIO O . ceeetieteeiemestbesrerasnnsesaesresbaransspaesa e camsmnsanransanses 100 e N.D.
BrOMOMELNANE ... vecvisierersresrsrssicssrsisrictsraesseassesmssrssssasees 100 e envee s N.D.
D BULANIONG ..o vveeeresaessiarsresssrasssisssisssisasaraabresiessssesnssanssasss 500 N.D.
Carbon QISUIFIER. ..ot e 100 eeveceeerrsere et N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide.. ...t 100 e N.D.
Gl OrOBENZENEG. .. oeveersiersrerersressissisinrra gt csss s nrsarrssnssnias 100 eeeerreceeeeerereieenis i N.D.
CIOTOBINANE. ... veesiesssesnrarsrrenanississnransarstsssersnsssenemnsansrasias 100 reveeeeeesiiereenreeasesrbeaesierene N.D.
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl 6ther. ... BOO s N.D.
(0131To] £ Lo 1.1 TOUTUUTRR NP O OP PSPPSR £ 1 0o U N.D.
ChIOIOMEBINANE. e eeriereaeimrenses e irssbersssne s sasstsaas 00 e rre e N.D.
DibromoChioroMEBtNANE. . ...cov e nrsssssisne e 100 N.D.
1,1-DiChiOrOethANG.....cc it 100 cervreeserennaseer e nises e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrOBINANG.....ceuvcriveserieriesmremss s s 100 ceveereeeeneesr s N.D.
1,1-DichiOrOBINENE.......coviieirreier s 100 e e N.D.
Cis-1,2-DichlOr0BtNANE.....cv vt 100 vt N.D.
trans-1.2-Dichloroethena..........cvenversriisnirmssnens 100 et N.D.
1,2-DIChiOrODIrOPaNG.....cocveeruiterecerererssssamsramssensssnensecs 100 e N.D.
CiS-1,3-DIChlOrOPIOPENG. ....ccvirerciccisianisnsses st 100 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOrOpropene......ccoovevoraersisaisssmsmsesessisasiniss 100 N.D.
ELNYIDBNZENG. ..o.vevivrrrsecsrnsesssssiss sttt 100 N.D.
D X AIIDNIB. ceveereesermesaestenseanenseassssbssismastsbestsssssansmnsbnnsasorss BOO  eovveeereeceevemreesnresnseiirenes N.D.
Methylene ChIOMIAE. .....ccuewrrrrresicmmsrinmnimssisenssssensinens 250 e N.D.
4-Methyl-2-PENtANONB....ccciiirrmiissiiiimsmmsisiessmsmsasassssnss 500 N.D.
L1211 - TP TIRUP DTSSR PSR 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroBthane. ... ..o 100 eoritieeeeesrr v enene N.D.
TetrachlOrOEtRENE. .c.veerreeevaerris e rreerss ot ba e 2141 2P SO SOOI N.D.
B o [0 o |- RO P SO T OO Y PIOPOTOPTOTRP TSP 100 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TriChiOrOGNANE. ..covvvrcr et 100 et eae s N.D.
1,1, 2-TriChIOrOBINANE. ..o eecrireii st 100 e N.D.
TriChIOTOBINENE. ... vvviveeerrrrecracsirise e seism et sesasrssaneasas 100 v v " N.D.
TrichiorofluCroMBIRANG. .......ccovarirre st tsnararssanns 100 e e e vensenes N.D.
VINY) @CBIALE, .cvvrevseusneneseerseenrsssnisss s s 100 s N.O.
VINVE CHIOTIAE. v veeveeeeiiisveereeansraserssessariasesssnasse s anse s 100 e v rve et N.D.
[Tolal XYIenes v RS . TOO | eeccversmsmensesrasensonsissanenese 360 ]

Analytes reported as N.D. wére not present abave the stated lirit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

‘l‘} N - ’ . / PR —
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City. CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-8233

RESNA ' Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland Sampled: " Jun 16,
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Soil, S30-B11 Received: Jun 17, 1992..
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Jun 25, 1992

S,

Att“eptlor_t:“doei Coffman Lab NAumb_gar: . 206-3395

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg 1a/kg

A CELONB. e neeieeeeeeererrsisserassraaarereaerarnessistotssnsssnrsssrsestisisssss 5100 SO U OT SRR N.D.

[Benzene.....onn et bt St o P T S 48 SE RS SRS S S0 08 100 : o R L

BromogiChiOromMBINANG.......o.iacrrersrisrisrimrr st snsriss s ST T N.D.

Bl OO O L. eseeeerererenessessenessanessssrssnessessrasesns ssanssnsasssssnsasass 100 e ese e N.D.

Bl OMOMELNATIO. e cevvesereeserssrissrssasrsiasrerareimesssrannesrssasssassanes 100 et N.D.

DB A IOTIE. o v vveesemeermessesesseessnesssseesasserensinsssssssnsontasassssnsenss 5101 USRI PSPON N.D.

Carbon disSUlfida......ooeveeriinirienine e cssisssssnr st 100 e N.D.

Carbon 1etraChiONe. .....coerveee et sre s 100 e aans N.D.

CHIOIOBONZENG. c...cceeeereveererivrerresreanteressenereebsstbs st ssnssseranens 100 N.D.

ChIOrOEthaNE. .. covrereereerrecresreerensaseeans i e eraaas 100 et ereereesenresenssaes N.D.

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether..........cocecicinin, 500 s N.D.

CIOTOFOIMM. oo cvveseeieseessnirnseeartasasesssassossisnmesassnsnsnsasssssseeras 100 eeeerrvrree v sereereernes N.D.

ChiOTOMELNANEG. ....cvvvvrirrerresseriresianert s sae s as e sasssessans 100 st N.D.

DibromochioOrOMELNANS.....cveicererrrrirecrsesisnrasrsnessarssresannas 100 e e rannnes N.D.

1,1-DichloroetNaNe.......c.cocciniinerir et s 100 e N.D.

1.2-DiChIOTOBINANE. c....cveeevererceeice i eaees 10D e iiaia N.D.

1,1-Dichlioroethen..........omininrnies, 100 e N.D.

Cig-1.2-Dichloroethene........cocovin e 100 e eae e N.D.

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ccocvrninnnnnvsecennns 100 e N.D.

1,2-DichlOrOPIOPANE. .. eeererrereeassiramsraessissrasissssssiss s 100 e N.D.

cis-1,3-DichlOroOPropene.......ccvuveisimiminnississssnssanns 100 N.D.

trans-1.3-Dichloropropene.........veecciceiiinineisere e, 100 N.D.

BTNV D ENZen e ensissenexexsxanensrsss — : 100 e A20 )

D OKATIONE. .eeorrerenrerssnorarssssnsionasssssassatssasssassssnsssaresssrassanas SO0 eereeersirerrnseesesssassanees N.D.

Methylene ChIOTIE. ........cv e 250 st N.D.

4-Mathyl-2-DONANONG.....ovcerearereerirnerirrsinsissssssrasssasssases BOO e s N.D.

SEYTONG ..o vrereececereresisenensmssssba s st bbb s 100 e N.D.

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane..........cueeeerecrincnnecnrninisicnnnn, 100 crrrernreesneniee e N.D.

TetrachlOrOetRBNE. .. .ovivveceeeeireerencerieeranerimisnsissrsasessiasssass 200 T U, N.D.

fTofuene.......u;..-...........'mmmummn«..na»m.nammm. 100 ’ FTo ‘-'1'5‘1‘§T°,-_.--':{:i':‘{:::}_-?'.i.-:f..,. ‘~]

1,1,1-TrCHIOrOBIRANE. ... voveirvieressainiestinensnsesennnsesarasnsnias 100 e reerer e N.D.

1.1, 2-Trichloroathane........ccoccoiceiiinnie s 100 eirrreeriinsssreerraseseaas N.D.

THChIOrDBtRENE. c.cceieceeeeccvee e eeerseerr s s srr s mnsasasesneereans 100 e N.D.

TrichloroAUOrOMEtRANEA.. ...t ssbes e ererananes 100 e eresrae s N.D.

VINYL GCOLALE. .. ovvcriectirrerses s 100 e N.D.

VIVE CHIOTIOR. .ot vec e ceene s isnreeeaeesreaarittrastbss s rerrntrsasrararesas 100 e vsereresenanes N.D.

[Tolal XYIENES wmersriraserseesmeniorens . 700 600 e ]

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated imit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A80 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland 1592
'3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sampile Descript:  Soil, $20.5-B11 Received: Jun 17, 1992°
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Anaiyzed: Jun 25, 1992
Attention: Joel Cofiman  LabNumber: 2063362 Ju 1, 1902

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/kg pg/kg
ACEEOME. o veeeereensresisrasestesasterasseesaeanassassanssassansraestssessssnisns BOO  eeevrieeerernriesssnnnreienens N.D.
BENZEN. e vvvseereseeesseristeessesaannesiaseaneciressesbsenen e se s e st e s e 100 et enrer e, N.D.
Bromodichloromethane... ..., 100 e e N.D.
BrOMOIOI M e e iveeveteereeesienesciesescsnsansans st sasrsarasanssanasnonsssassans 100 cerreieeee e, N.D.
BrOMIOMELNANE. .. eeviviiiiieieescsrinrsresssissisnissaneassaaarsrsiasesasas 100 N.D.
D B UTANIONE. cossrrerrenseiserstersrtiesesisnrissssssisssrrssntsiassessssssanssions SO0 eerereseeerernnereererises N.D.
Carbon diSUFIde. ....ccoovivrriereceiensrcne s 100 v e e s e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........eveiiinin e 100 eecereieesrsstee e e sente e N.D,
ChIOrODEMZENE .....eiieririe vt reerteee s sssisrrsnvners st aessssssssrasssans 100 N.D.
CHIOTOBINANE. ..o v e creerrrerecseeesierensrseecressmse s trae s s esess e sssbias 100 e ne e N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyi €ther............cccoviinnnn 500 e, N.D.
(031 1 (o161 FUUROUUOO OO OO ORR PRSPPI 100 N.D.
ChIOTOMENANE. ......oveieeniererertrereeissessiisesneba s eienene 100 e N.D.
DibromochiorOMEtRANG......cooveveiiiirmnis s nes s 100 N.D.
1,1-DichiOrGethane. ... 100 N.D.
1,2-DichloroetRane. ..o 100 e eeertre e ne e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene. ...t 100 et N.D.
cis-1.2-DichloroBthene. . ...covviriii e eeans 100 et e erenan N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlarosthene..............ccviveiseensccnsinnnnneas 100 et N.D.
1,2-DiChiOrOPrOPANE.....uv et st 100 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChIOTOPrOPeNe......c.ooiieicrrer et 100 s snr s N.D.
trans-1.3-DichlOropropene..............ccwisinierssisiasss s 100 N.D.
|Elhyibenzene:. xone . B . © 100 . T 390, o 1
D HEXGNOMNB, 1eeeerrrrrrirresssssmesmaeressasiesessstsrisnnsssnssenssarssnssansanes SO0 cnreerenerenereanaeranne N.D.
Methylene ChIONTE. ...ttt 250 e N.D.
4-Methyl-2-PONtANONE.......c..cooiviriresicarmstsassseesssnsnsais 500 e N.D.
SEYTBMB....ecuaersersrsrssessrrisesasssnsasssrarnrsebississ st essanasiseses 100 N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorothane. ... 100 e N.D.
TetrachioroetNeNe. ....c..viervvecine e res e 100 e N.D.
T OMIBIIB v veveenecressssrnasssneiasrterassrassransessrrsssssansnensasnrasserssesiss 100 e e snreene N.D.
1,1,1-TrichlOrOBthane.............ccovemniiiienssaan, 100 e en e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorothane..........cvvciiniorencmisiennssasees 100 e N.D.
THChIOTOBENBNG. oo e ieereriee e etrisr st ser e neesn e remsesneronas 100 N.D.
TrichlorofiuOrOMELNANG. ....cooviee et e errarsarerinesicsneas 100 N.D.
VINY! @CBLALE. .ocvevieteerrcsessr st sty 100 N.D.
VNVl ChlORIde. cueieiemeseeenieeee ettt s i 100 reerereeieeararereearasaanaeas N.D.
[Total Xylenes oo S 100 . e - ~3,000 . - |

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limnt of detection.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL
Y . _//
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MdrigLeg ™ " -
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SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

RESNA o Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland " ‘Sampled: un161992
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Soil, S-45-B10 Received:  Jun 17, 1992

San Jose, CA 95118 Jun 22, 1982
Attention: Joel Coffman ~  Lab Number: 208-3387 Jul 1, 1992

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION BY WEIGHT

Seive # Weight Percent
Tyler Sleve Units grams Distribution

0.0 bttt reaasanrasanarans 0.0
B.2 et bt aee e e es e s nartrteneran s 0.03
............................................................ 1.4 1.6
TO  reerireeeeieeeeirateeeaeataeae s et et e rneaeaeae 2.9 vttt e se s e e s easarasasaan 3.2
) - S USRS 6.3 7.0
1 - Z OO ORI 2 2% TP UU PP RURTUSR TR 18.8
.- S OOV 28,3 e v e b er st v es st s es e e 29.
2~ O OUR TN 10,0 it ee e e b et s iaa s sa 12
B2 ertereereist b sartrran e ra s ssrrrasne e s bnas 8.7 iniiniiannd eteteverrenreeererserrsraennrreasas 6.3
A eitieeeieererreatrseraeeetree e e nanetsasearanianns 4% - ST 8.6
AB reeerrieerertiaiire e e aertaesananabstsrseaneesaai e ane P s SO OO 2.8
BO eeeeereeeenteere s e teane st as e 77 S PPN 3.7
120 oerrrcsires e rente e ares s s n s v s R T TN 3.6
p24010 U U U U TR OO 2 U UR 2.3
PAM oeiirieieseersnieeseiicesasiiseasnaesssssasreanasioneens (038 < % TSRO 0.9

............................................................

O~ dE

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maria Lee
Rroject Manager
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwooda City. CA 84063
(4158) 364-9800 » FAX {415) 364-9233

,,,,,,

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakiand " Sampied: Jun 16, 1992
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sampie Descript:  Soil, $-50-B10 Received: Jun 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95118 Anaiyzed: Jun 22, 1992.

Attention: Joel Coffman LlabNumber: 2063388 ~ Reported: = Jul 1, 1992

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION BY WEIGHT

Weight Percent

Seive #
grams Distribution

Tyler Sieve Units

............................................................ 0.24 0.2
0,15 et s 0.1
0.34 0.31
............................................................ 2.2 2.0
T0 i 21 e 1.9
12 s b 2.8 e 2.5
2 - T T OO OISR TSP 8.2 et et s 7.6
Z4 s T0 97
2B e 11 10.3
B2 e s 6.8 S ST USSP 6.3

B2 i et 2B e s 25.8
1.2
T8 e e e 14.7

120 et 3.4

200 e s reresereesasranbaebeeasrare b - S OO U VYU
PAM oeeeievetesraeesessiassntresiinnssrensiassassnessaniane 2.0 e s e e et s e s 1.9

............................................................

W~ den
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwooa City, CA 94063
.415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA . Client Project D:  ARCO 276, Oakiand ' " Sampled: Jun 16, 1962 -
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34  Sample Descript:  Soil, $-55-B10 Received: Jun 17, 1992

Analyzed: Jun 22, 1992’

San Jose, CA 95118
. ..Reported:  Jul 1, 1992

Attention: Joel Coffman Lab”N_qmbeir:_ . 206-3389

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION BY WEIGHT

Seive # Weight Percent
Tyler Sieve Units grams Distribution
< T 0.0 e e e e r s sesann caes 0.0
B eieiesersseseeeeiaereseserntis s e e raar D0 it s st e esses s sasaaras 0.0
r 2T PO PP PPTROTU IO 0,27 oottt ean e s arae e se e es 0.4
G revrerrereresseetrrieseeereraesrateteer e e et e e anen BB ettt as e reenne 5.2
L 1o PSPPI S SN 6.5
L 2 U UP T PR B.3 eeeiicerrererertr e rararane i rta e e s anavanrans ares 8.7
T8  eereesrereaesrsree e rer s i s e r e st b 1 S PSSO 18.6
DA et a e 1< T OO T 18
2.~ J U OO BT eerererarrrerreraraisanierra s rer e st rarasarasane 7.8
B2 tireie e ettt e ne e a e e nte 3.5 it eerbvarbsorraeastestirarrirrareann 4.7
B i itararereatienbeiararisais e sere et asarennarans BB  crrivieieitieiiir ettt b aea e st s s e nsnsnen 94
A8 rerieeereesreiestieseertnrartetrerenannr s tenran T X o PR 5.5
BO eriiecierieieiiresterent aearenba e bbbt s e st L 0 T U USRS 56
2 [~ OO 2.0 i ra b e s se e n s aranas 4.0
£ 0 OO PP PSSR b5 H O PP 4.0
PAM ocecstannsc e ia s ae e sets et et e 1 e e reraa b e e e s e reraeeens 1.8
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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580 Chesapeake Drive « Redwooa City, CA 94063
{415} 264-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakiand " jun 16 1602,

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Soil, S-24.5-B11 : Jun 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95118 Analyzed: Jun 22, 1982
‘Attention: Joel Coffman Lab Number: 2063383 _Reported:  Jul 1, 1882,

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION BY WEIGHT

Seive # Weight Percent
Tyier Sieve Units grams Distribution
B rerabeereeerraitebr et st rne R abes 0.0 ettt e ae e e st v esnr g rrees 0.0
B eerrirreeereseiee e rtee et ettt G0B0  otieeiieceeererrresseeeeraanrasssa s nasa s ee et e s aerangnanan 0.04
2O TP PPPIPOPRPTY 0.28 ettt st ra e e e 0.30
= TP TP PIPPP [0 1 1< T O 1.3
£ [ PP OTCPOTRTIT TP L L= T U PR 1.5
L 1= U SO PSTI F B iiirrriruserenrrertrnrrareasar e sraraatrnaenrnanaanaeas 1.5
1B eerveeeteesseeaeeris e terrbe e n s bt B0 ererceeereeissrerreaenstereeste e sae s rneanaesanarenes 6.0
DA iiiesssriseseres st e s s s s T B iieeririreeentreerreabtararanenretraraateansantean 76
2 - PP OpPrS L 1 U OUU U, 8.0
¢ 1 OO 2% E P eerebbasestiesinssbrerernnrevassrare 74
A2 iiieriessesiadsterareiasarateanaesaaat ittt s b 12 2 U SOOI SUR 185
¥ SO PTPPP ) PO UPOPPTs 11.8
<1 S PPN OO PP ) I 2O TR 17.3
T20  rireiesrenressenrear e erraeasansraa s raa s et B.3 trrireeiiirsecrnrrersabiir e aeaete e ranrasasenestans 6.3
200 U OO OTPYPPTOTRPITOR < ¢ ST RSN 8.2
PAM oeereetiireetereeessen s sses e n s enrras e s ssnrasae <X < J ST PR 3.6
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
ﬂ \: Yoo s 1 ’ —
Maria Lee g
2063383.RES <17>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

R8O Chesapeake Orive « Reawood City, CA 940863
-415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Glient Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Soil, $-28.5-B11

San Jose, CA 95118
Attention: Joel Coffman ~ ~ LabNumber: 206-3384

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION BY WEIGHT

Seive # Weight Percent
Tyler Sleve Units grams Distribution
B eeeieetieeaereseeaa e s e a e ras 1.0 otereeeeerver e s st s brerneaee st saranas 0.9
B etereerieiseeeeisieeiesscseissarerran st ara i as 0994 v s e br e s s 0.8
7 2P UV O IRV RP L3 - T USRS UPD R 1.4
= TP PO UYT PP 1 7 [P USRS 8.0
10 oeeerereerecsasireor e aerse e et rr e et s i rn s B8 et eene et ra e e nreay 7.4
S -2 OO RO PO PPN B4 st seessesarr et et enase e erne e 7.3
1B ereeceereereer s a e iete s bt e e sae e a e e an s T4 oreses ettt e e ear e e a e e s b ananentseser 12.6
b S U DU U U PRP O PSPPI 2 PP OO 12.4
o VOO OO OO PRI PSS % U 6.3
< 3~ U OUPTUR PRSPPI BB e frrersaerarenenreriaonaresasenerases 50
B2 i e st aat et aa s 72 OO SO 6.3
- SOV SRR Ay AUy STR SO UUSUUR PO 6.7
2 T TSP I < T UV OO OO ON 6.6
1= o H OO UUU U OO PP PPN 8.9 8.0
200 e e e 6.1 5.4
PAN eveivevereessisisinsisesaassvsaraetoessesianrassanenneees T.O et et ——— bt st ts s e e b absaans e reras 7.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
1415} 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sampie Descript:  Soil, 5-35-B11

San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman ~  LabNumber: ~ 206-33%6 = = ==
PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION BY WEIGHT

Seive #
Tyler Sieve Units

............................................................
............................................................
............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

n ) X7 A
Mariatee © - -~
Troiect Manager

‘Sampied:
Received:
Anaiyzed:
. Reported:

I R T R T TS L N TS T L)
..............................................................

..............................................................

..............................................................

Jun 16, 1992
Jun 17, 1682
Jun 22, 1992
Jul 1, 1992

Percent
Distribution

0.3
0.7
1.8
7.2
6.5
7.5
0.02
0.03
0.4
14.4
12.9
7.4
25.3
5.4
7.3
2.8
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SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{418) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-3233

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
‘San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

_ QC Sample Group: 20633836, 90-2, 95,7

" Gllent Project 10: ARCO 276, Oakiand

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: B. Al B. Ali B. Ali B. Ali
Reporting Units: mg,/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Date Analyzed:  Jun 19, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK061992

MS/MSD-A
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.20
Cong. Matrix
Spike: 017
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.18
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: a0
Relative
% Ditference: 57

Jun 19, 1992 Jun 19, 1992 Jun 19, 1992
GBLKD61992 GBLK0OS1992 GBLKD61992

MS/MSD-A MS/MSD-A  MS/MSD-A
N.D. N.D. N.D.
0.20 0.20 0.60
0.17 0.17 0.50

85 85 a3
0.18 0.18 0.52
90 80 87
5.7 5.7 3.9

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Nl e

Mariad ee’
F’roiect Manager

% Recovery: Conc. ot M.S. - Conc. of Sampie x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
«(Conc.of MS. + Conc.otMS DY /2
2063383.RES <20>




580 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
1416) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

RESNA Client Project D ARCO 276, Oakiand
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34

San Jose, CA 95118 ,
‘Attention: Joel Coffman _ QC Sample Group: 2063383-6,90-2,95,97  ~  Reported: Jul 1, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyt-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BD20 EFA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Donchue €. Donohue C. Donohue  C. Donohue
Raporting Units: mg,/kg mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg
Date Analyzed:  Jun 19, 1992 Jun 19, 1992 Jun 19, 1692 Jun 19, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK061992 GBLK0G1992 GBLK0619982 (BLK051992
MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.61
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 105 105 102

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.62
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery. 105 100 100 103
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 4.9 4.9 1.6

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL %, Recovery: Cone. ot M.S. - Conc, of Sample x 100
; Spike Canc. Added
n f} ] ) 6’{ : _ Relative % Difference: Canc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Maria-Lee - Conc. of M 5. + Cone. of MS.D.) / 2
2063383.RES <21>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
(415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

&

RESNA
'3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

P R A A

"~ Client Proje

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Miraftab A Miraftab A Miraftab A Miraitab
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Jun 21, 1982 Jun 21, 1992 Jun 21, 1982 Jun 21, 1982
QC Sample #: BLK051992 BLKO061992 BLKDS1992  BLK0OS1992
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.59
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 a8
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.54
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate
% Recovery: 90 S0 90 a0
Relative
% Difference: 11 11 1A 8.8

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality contro! requirements have teen met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Hecovery: Conc. of M.8, - Conc. of Sampie x 100
Spike Conc. Addec
n ) \ (L 3 ) (( ( ( ¢ Ralative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Mdriallee ~ Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D) / 2
2063383.RES <225
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

RESNA ' Cllent Pro;ect 1D "ARCO 275 ‘Oaidand

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 3¢ Method (units):  EPA 8240 (ug/L purged) Q.C. Sample Dates
.San Jose, CA 95118 Analyst(s): S. Scott

Attention: Joel Coffman QC Sample #: BLK062592 Analyzed: Jun 25, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix Conc.  Matrix Spike

Conc. Spike Matrix  Duplicate Retative
Sample Spike Conc. Matrix % Spike % %
Analyte Conc. Added Spike Recovery Dupticate Recovery Ditference
1,1-Dichloro- N.D. 50 44 88 46 92 4.4
sthene

Trichlorosthene N.D. 50 48 92 51 102 6.1
Benzene N.D. 50 51 102 53 106 3.8
Toluene N.D. 50 49 98 54 108 9.7
Chlorobenzens N.D. 50 51 102 54 108 8.7

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc, of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
J,—] Bl [(J ’]A ([ ( L/c._.-/ Relative % Differencae:; Cone. of M.S. - Cone, of M.S.D. x 100
aria’ ee .Conc. ot M.5. + Cone.of M.S.D.} /2

Project Manager 2063383.RES <23>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

(415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA

 “Gilent Project ID: ~ ARCO

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34

"San Jose, CA 95118
Attention: Joel Coffman

....................

AL LA,

Method (units):
Analyst(s):
QC Sample #:

Oakla

EPA 8240 (ug/L purged)

S. Scott

BLK062492

on
Foadn

Q.C. Sample Dates

Analyzed: Jun 24, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix Conc.  Matrix Spike

Cone. Spike Matrix  Dupiicate Relative
Sample Spike Conc. Matrix % Spike % %
Analyte Cone. Added Spike Recovery Duplicate Recovery Difference
1,1-Dichioro- N.D. 50 60 120 55 110 87
ethene

Trichloroethene N.D. 50 62 124 56 112 10
Benzene N.D. 50 66 132 59 118 11
Toluene N.D. 50 60 120 58 116 3.4
Chlorobenzene N.D. 50 B4 128 58 116 9.8

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Qg e (e

F1roject Manager

% Recovery: Conc. of M.S, - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
{Conc. ot M.S. + Conc.of MS DY/ 2
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emcon

ASSOCIATES

el Date April 27, 1992
Environmarial Controt P roj ect G70_02 . O 1
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description _
1 Denth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results
April 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 2768, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard. Oakland. CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if vou have anv questions; (408} 453-2266.

- R I\M’—"
. : ) Mark Knuttel

Reviewed by:

‘:j,: -6/5”/?1,

et A

Robert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.

s oanlon L torea SSITTAITDD 0G0 DTRUTIG Tac I58) 4530452 e



DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

FIELD REPORT

PROJECT # : G70-02.01 STATION ADDRESS : 10600 MacArthur Bivd. Oakland DATE ; OY - 20 -5 2
ARCO STATION # ; 276 FIELD TECHNICIAN: L aeev WN\es< DAY : PO D R
Well Wl Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
Dlw WELL Box L Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING{ PRODUCT | TOTAL
Otder 1D Seal Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feel) {feet) (feet) {leet) (feet)
1] MW-1 [ oK ok [BeD | ox | ax |res %2 8] wd | D | R88Y| —
2 | MW-5 ok [ov |ok | ae| o BLEC]2L.&0] Wiy | WD H“l _—
3 | MW-3 o | o o] |lR3.2C 58 20 0D M\} (\,,(,- —
41 B lerloglor] — 1~ 137 9 32.9¢) WD | D [Re G —
L -3« oYX Yo, Cuanel
5 | Mw4 | ol oxd o T axl =), (;C ’Q RN RN >
6 | Mw2 |ee jor|ok|lor|oe 12 [ 16 a3] WD | W 307 —
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RECEIVED

MAY 27 1397

HESNA
JANICSE
EMCon
ASSOCIATES
ety Date May 21, 1992
Enwirgnmantal Centrol Projec.t 670'0201
To:
Mr. Joel Coffman
RESNA/ Applied Geosystems
3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118
We are enclosing:
Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results

May 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO

station 2786. 10800 MacArthur Boulevard. Qakland, CA

For your: X Information

Comments:

Sent by:

X Mail

Monthty water level datg for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if vou have any questions: (408} 453-2266.

Reviewed by: -

Jim Butera

Ik

Robert Porter. Sentor Project

Engineer.



DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

FIELD REPORT

o

PROJECT #: G70-02.01 STATION ADDRESS : 10600 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland DATE: 5 ~/%- » ¢
ARCO STATION # : 276 FELDTECHNICIAN: (<2 ("l pc o /M- Krurieloay: /A K;. y
f /
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
bw WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
o tD Seal | Secwre | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(teet) {feat) (ieel) (feet) (feet)
1 MW-1 | k- \//ﬁ' \f/& S 13459 \}/2“3 3.7 | k% [/ A/ D /"/ﬂ 3Y 9y iﬁfoZ/iL) W/l epo
ﬁ _ - : ._. 7
2 MW-5 o \/ Va2 Y 32/ 132 S6 | Ay AD 40 O (s
3 RW-1 | .o¢- 3[15% /éu My fwvo | 3o 1SSyl o, p o 122 s
a | Mw-3 |ov |l Yrs |359 [qes [33Fe | 33.F0 | pyp It 3%. b
5 | MW-4 [oF |ues |yes yes 14PS (I | 3™ | M) o 8.8 | anp Pty ere "
6 | MW-2 1o |\, v 13258 s Vel 4265 | Mo | A S%»ng f';(ox‘
/ / / ”
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ASSOCIATES
et 2 Date July 15, 1992

S~vironmental Centrol
Project Gr0-02.01

To:

Mr. Joel| Coffman

RESNA/ Aoplied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose, California 95050

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Surveyv Results
2 Summaryv of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Anaivtical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
8 Water Sampie Fieig Data Sheets
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Enclosed are the data from the second quarter 1992 monitoring_event at
ARCO service station 276. 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland. CA.
Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with applicabte regulatory
quidelines. Please call if you have anv guestions: (408) 453-22686,

Jim Butera 73

Reviewed by:

I, -

aifae eluny( ALOY
L Robert Ponter. Senior Project

Engineer.



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: G70-02.04

STATION ADDRESS : 10600 MacAsthur Blvd. Qakland

DATE: L =20 .2
ARCO STATION # : 276 FIELD TECHNICIAN : M /}w/ku‘i paY: TUESDAY
7/ ! v T
vl | we Lockingi  FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TO] FI OATING | WELL
L WEL i fud Well 1DEPIHHTO]DEPTH TO FLOATING ] PRODUCT | TOTAL
tenl o 9] Ll DIRLIMG Gasked I uek Cap WATER WATER PRODUCT | THICKNESS| DEPR TH COMMLN 1S
{teet) (feet} (leet) (leet) (feet)
1] MW-1 [ oK | ok | Ok | 6K Ok | 2455 34955 Mp & 27 201 —
2 ) MW-5 | O |} OK oK JOK |9AD | 29.00 | B4.c0 nD P e NEFDS AFw tow.
31 MW-3 |GE [ el ok | ok ok 2997 39.971 oD rh | 35 7S —
B . C1C3IT Y . A U TTOMER i ey T A
1| RW-1 | GF | 0¥ | o EF |y | 29,66 54,66 D) KD | 1y So| WAZE 1w Baxs B s
5 | MW-4 |F | OF| UF | OK | 0K | 290k | 29.0p| M Ko | 48 9| — B
O Y MWE | e e dee fie 395 Jss 5 | D MO {5s y0| —
AR AT VRN I ORI R A 2 B B ) MO 12/ 4 NO ok
8 | MW-2 | Dk | 0OIf | DK é;?“ Iv/eE ")l D ND A5, 5G| SKIMmre wasy /T (0 wA

£ r2
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Second Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakiand, California

micrograms pet bter (ng/l) and milhgrams per liter (mg/l)

Well D Depth floating TP Total
arud To Froduct s L:thwyl- Total Ok and
Sample Sampling Water thickness  Gasolme  Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes Grease
Depth Date (feet) (feel) g/ (ng/h {pah) gy {1gfl) (ingrl)
MW 1(39) 06/30/92 34 85 ND 2 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NR 3
MW 2(25) 06/30/92 19.11 ND. 130,000 10,000 16,000 4,700 24.,000. NR
MW 3(38) 06/30/92 34 97 ND. <530 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NI
MW 4(48) 06/30/92 34 06 N[ 670 <05 <05 <2 3 <0.5 05
MW-5(47) 06/30/92 34.00 ND. <50 <0.5 ~<0.5 <05 <0.5 NR
W 6(55) 06/30/92 35 50 NI -850 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NR
MW 7(36) 06/30/92 2370 NI} /1,000 5,100 6.600 2,300 14,000 NI
HW 1(48) 06/30/92 34 74 ND. <400 <05 <05 <05 <05 NI
(314 06/30/92 NA 5 NA. <50 0.5 <0 b <05 <05 NR
i TPH = Total petruleum hydrocarbons
2 MND = Not detected
3 NR = Not reponed; sample was not scheduled for analysis of the sclecled parameter
4 F8 = Feldblank
5 NA = Not applicabie




Ceclumbia
Anaiytical
» Servicegre

July 13, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01
Arco Facility No. 276

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples suomitted to our lab on July 1, 1992,
For your reference, our service request number for this work is SJ92-0792.

All anaiyses were performed in accoroance with the iaboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

, 4
/%LL ( f‘M/ﬂf/“/L;_\ (e e Lo

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator

le/KAM

1




Seell Taa® B Dl BRI RETTOT

Clisnt:  =MCCTN Associates
Project: SMCON Project Mo, G70-02.01
Arco Facility No. 276

Sample Name:

Analyucal Report

Date Received: 07/01/82
Work Order #: 5J82-0792
Sampie Matrix: Water

Incrganic Parameters’
mg:!L {(ppm)

MW-4 (48} Method Blank

Date Sampled: 06/30/92
Analyte Method MRL
Total Oif and Grease 4131 0.5 0.5 ND

MRL Method Reporung Limit

ND None Detected at or above the metnoa regorung hmit
' Unless otherwise noted, ail analyses vere performed within EPA recommenaed maximum holding times

specified in Test Metnods for Evaluating Solid \Vaste, (SW-846, 37 Editicn) and Methods for Chemical
Analysis of Water éno Waste \EPA-600/3-79-020, Revised Marcn 1383).

Aoprovea by

/
—'(é;\f L”TV//}{M {/L,l‘lf
S 7 —



Ciient; EMCCN Associates

Analytical Report

Project:  EMCCHN Protect No. G70-02.01

Arco Facility No. 2786

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EFA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sampie Name:
Date Analyzed:

Analyte

Benzene
Tcluene
Erhyibenzene
Total Xvlenes

TPH as Gasoline

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reportung Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting fimit
* Sample matrix contains discrete, non-fuel peaks.

gasoline fingerprint.

=
3
|l

0000
oy o N n

-

Date Received: 07/01/92
Work Order #:  5J982-0792
Sample Matrix: Water
MW-1 (39) MW.-2 (25} MW-3 {38}
Q7/02192 Q7/01/92 Q7/02/92
ND 10,000, ND
ND 16,000, ND
ND 4,700, ND
ND 24,GC0. ND
ND 130,C00. <530."

Date

The chromatogram does not match the typical

L ly /2 1 $89)

Approved by /(‘/X(:’H,f /7/’/’/_7}&74(/1,1,;
4 s

/



Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 0Q7/01/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01 Work Qrder #: 5J92-0792
Arco Facibty No. 276 Sample Matrix: \Water

BTEX and TFH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Lg/L {ppb)

Sample Name: Mw-4 (48]} MW-5 (47) MW-6 {(55)

Date Analyzed: 07/02/92 07,02/192 07/07/92
Anaiyte MBL
Benzene 2.5 ND ) ~ND ND
Tolugne 0.5 ND .0 ND
Erhylbenzene 2.5 <2.3*" D ND
Total Xvienes 2.5 ND 5D ND
TPH as Gasoline ED <670." ND <8580.*
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRBL Method Reporting Limut
ND None Detected at or above the method reporung limit
* Sample matrix contains discrete, non-fuel peaks. The chromatogram aces not match the typical

gasoline fingerprint.

ol Raised MRL due to matnx interference.

/ ~
Appraved by /’K ol !711/7?51’“ r'!'f/{ Date T;/ ‘j\r = aza
ﬁ" - ‘ ’J
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Analyucai Report

Client: SMCCN Associaies Date Received: 07/01/92
Project: =MCON Project .o, G70-02.C1 Work Order #: SJ92-0782
Arco Facihity No. 276 Sample Matrix: Water
2TEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Metnods 5030/8020/0HS LUFT Method
uag/L (pob)

Sample Name; MW-7 (36) RW-1 (48} FB-1 .

Date Analyzed: 07/02/92 07/02/92 0'7!02/92)
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 5,100. . ND ND
Toiuene 0.5 5,600. ND ND
Ethyibenzene 0.5 2.300. ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 14,000, ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 71.000. <400." ND
TPH Total Petroleum Hyarccarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or avove the methed reporting limit
* Sample matrix contains, discrete non-fuel peaks. The chromatogram does not match the typical

gasoline fingerprint.

Approved by

7

727/{’3“—‘,’{{;-57('7?7/_)4;}’/’/!3 Cate_ )L Y rs /507
T 7=



Anaiytical Report

Client: SMICON Associates Date Received: 07/01/92
G370-02.01 Worl Qrder #:  5J82-0732

Project: EMCON Project o,
Arco Facility fio. 27 Sampie Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method
ua/l {pph)

Sample dame: Method Blank Method Blank Method Blanic

Date Analyzed: 07/01/92 07/02:92 07/07/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 tD . ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND D] ND
Ethvibenzene 0.5 ND rD ND
Total Xylenes 0.2 ND nD ND
50 ND nND ND

TPH as Gasoline

TPH Total Petroleum Hyarccarbons

MRL Method Reporung Limet
ND None Detected at or spove the method reporting limit

//) )

hvx"”"ﬂ/ﬁ”’”"ﬂ” Date L

Approved Lv 4.
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Anaiytical Report

Client; IMCCN Associates Date Received: 07/01/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.C1 Work Qrder #:  $5J92-0792
Arco Facillity No. 278 Sampte Matrix: Water

Volaule Qrganic Compaungs
EPA Method 624

uai/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1(39) MwW-2 {25)* MW-3 (38}*

Date Analyzed: 07/07/92 07/08/82 07/08/82
Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 1 ND <100, <20,
Vinyl Chlonde 1 ND < 100. < 20.
Bromomethane 1 ND <100, <20,
Chioroethane 1 ND < 100. <20,
Trichlorofluoromethane (Frecn 11] 1 ND <100, < 20.
Trichlorotriffuoroethane (Freen 113} 10 ND <1,000. < 200.
1,1-Dichloroethene i ND < 100. <20.
Acetone 20 ND < 2,000. <400,
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND < 100. <20.
Methylene Chloride 10 ND < 1,000, <200.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND < 100. <20,
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND <100. < 20.
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND <1,000. < 200,
1.1-Dichioroethane 1 ND - <100, <20.
Chloroform 1 ND <100. < 20.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND < 100. < 20.
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND < 100. <20,
Benzene 1 ND 9,300. < 20.
1,2-Dichlaroethane 1 ND <100, <20.
Vinyl Acetate i0 ND < 1,000. <200,
Trichloroethene {TCE] 1 ND <100. < 20.
1.2-Dichloropropane 1 ND <100, <20.
Bromodichloromethane i ND <100, < 20.
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND <1,000. < 200.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND < 100. < 20.
2-Hexanone 10 ND <1,000. < 200.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND <1,000. < 200.
Toluene 1 ND 18,000. <20.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND < 100. <20,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 _NB <100. _<20.
Tetrachloroethene {PCE) 1 15, <100. ",500.
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND <100, < 20.
Chlorobenzene 1 ND <100, < 20.
Ethylbenzene 1 ND 4,200. <20,
Styrene 1 ND <100. <20,
Total Xylenes 1 ND 27.000. < 20.
Bromoform 1 ND <100, < 20.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND < 100. <20,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <100. <20.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND <100, < 20.
i.2-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND <100. < 20.
MRL  Method Reporung Limnt
ND None Detected at or above the methoag reporung hmit
. Raised MRL dug to hign analvie concentration requiring sample ditution.

- ! ——
- \ ‘ )
Acproved by 7[\{(;""' L1 ;’?’,’//’ //Z ll%ﬁ\/ Date_~.JU L\f "'3):, / CQL

Py



CULUNVIBIA ANALY LTLAL SERVILCS, HiVi..

Analyucal Report

Client: EMCCH Associates Date Received: 07/01/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01 Work Order #:  S5J92-0732
Arco Faciity No. 276 Sample Matrix: Water
Volatle Qrgamic Compounas
EPA Method 624
ug/L (ppbl
Sample Name: MW-4 (48}* MW-5 (47} MW-6 (55)*
Date Analyzed: 07/09/92 07/09/92 07/09/82
Analyie MRL
Chloromethane 1 < 20. ND <20.
Vinyi Chloride i <20, ND <20,
Bromamethane 1 < 20. ND <20.
Chloroethane 1 < 20. ND <20,
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11} H < 20, MND <20.
Tricniorotrifluoroethane (Freon 113} 10 < 200. iND < 200.
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 < 20. ND <20.
Acerane 20 <400. ND < 400.
Carpon Disulfide 1 <20. ND <20,
Methyiene Chloride 10 < 200, ND < 200.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 <20. ND < 20.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 < 20. D <20.
2-Butanone {MEK) 10 <200, ND < 200.
1, 1-Dichloroethane 1 < 20. : ND < 20.
Chloroform 1 < 20. ND < 20.
1.1,1-Trichioroethane 17CA) 1 < 20. ND <20,
Caroon Tetrachlornide 1 < 20. ND < 20.
Benzene 1 <20, ND <20.
1,2-Dichioroethane 1 <20, ND <20.
Vinvl Acetate 10 < 200, ~D <200.
Tricnloroethene (TCE] ! < 20. D <20.
1.2-Dichloropropane 1 <20. D <20.
Rromadichloromethaneg ] < 20. ND <20,
2-Chlaroethy! Vinyl Ether i0 < 200. ND < 200.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 < 20. ND <20.
2-Hexanone 10 < 200, ND <200,
4-Methyl-2-pentanane (MIBIK) 10 <200, ND < 200.
Toluene 1 <20. ND <20,
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 <20. ND <2Q.
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 1 <20, ND <20.
Tetrachloroethene {PCE} 1 “1,800. 730, 2,400.
Dibromachloromethane 1 < 20, ND <20,
Chlorobenzene i <20, MND < 20.
Ethyibenzene 1 < 20. ND <20,
Styrene 1 < 20. ND <20.
Total Xylenes 1 < 20, ND . <20,
Bromoform 1 <20. ND < 20.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <20, ND < 20.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 < 20. ND <20,
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 <20, ND < 20.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 < 20. ND <20,
MRL  Method Reportung Lim
ND Mone Derected at ¢r 3bove tne meinoca reportng himn
* Raised MRL due to migh analvte cancentratuon requiring sample dilution.

Approved by

] /——-..
I/ L, Dare__ o Ny 12
/ ‘ ’

s



Analytical Report

Date Received: (07/01/92

Client: IrAC SN Associates
Project: ERICCN Project flo. G70-02.Gi Work Order #: SJ382-0792
Arco Faciity No. 276 Sample Matrix: Water
Yolatile Organic Compounds
SPA Metnod 624
ugiL {ppb)
Sample Name: MW-7 (36)* RW-1 (48)* FB-1
Date Analyzed: 07/09/92 Q7/09/92 07/09/92
Analyte MRBL
Chlgromethane 1 <50, <20. ND
Vinyl Chloride 1 < 50. < 20. ND
Bromomethane 1 <580, < 20, ND
Chlorgethane 1 <50, <20. ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ‘Freon 11} 1 <50, < 20. ND
Trichiorotrifluoroethane Freon 113} 10 <500, < 200, ND
1,1-Dichloroethens i < 50. < 20C. ND
Acetone 20 <1,000. < 400. ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 < B0, < 20. ND
Methylene Chloride 10 <500, < 200. ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene i <50, < 20. ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 <50. < 20. ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 < 500. < 200. ND
1,1-Dichioroethane 1 <50. . <20, ND
Chloraoform 1 <50. <20, ND
1,1.1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 < 50. <20, ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <50, <Z20. ND
Benzene 1 5,100. < 20. ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 <50. <20, ND
Vinvi Acetate 10 <500, <2C0. ND
Tricnloroethene (TCE!} 1 <50. <20. ND
1.2-Dichioropropane 1 <50. <29. ND
Bromodichigromethane 1 < 50. < 20. ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 < 500. < 200. ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 <50. <20. ND
2-Hexanone 10 < 500. <200. ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 < 500. < 200. ND
Toluene 1 6,800. < 20. ND
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 1 <&0. <20. ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 <50. <20, ND
Tetrachloroethene {PCE] 1 <50. “1,100. ND
Dibromochioromethane 1 <50, < 20. ND
Chlorobenzene 1 <50. < 20. ND
Ethyibenzene 1 2,300. < 20. ND
Styrene 1 <50. <20. ND
Total Xyleneas 1 16,000. <20. ND
Bromoform 1 <50, <20, ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <50, < 20. ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 <50, < 20. ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 <50, < 20, ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 <50, < 20. ND
MRL  Method Reporung Lumit
ND ~one Detected at ¢or above the metnoag raporung imit
. Raised MRL dye 10 nign analyte, cencentrauon requiring sample dilution.

/,(;;f\ 7

Approved bv ﬁ‘(%:f L rﬁf}f/“/é”” Date -:TL[\{ f,g 7
i ’



COLUMBIA ANALY TICAL SERVILES, INUL.

Analytcal Report

Client: =MCON Associates Date Received: 0Q7/01/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01 Work Order #:  SJ92-0792
Arco Faciity No. 278 Sample Matrix:  Water
Votatle Organic Compounds
EPA Methog 624
4g.L (ppb}
Sampie Name: Method Blank Method Blank Method Blank
Date Analyzea: 07/07/82 07/08/22 07/09/92
Analyte MRBL
Chloromethane 1 ND ND ND
Vinyl Chioride 1 ND ND ND
Bromomethane 1 ND ND ND
Chloroethane 1 ND ND ND
Trichiorofluoromethane (Freon 11} 1 ND ND ND
Trichiorotnfluoroethane (Freon 113) 10 ND MD ND
1, 1-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ND
Acetone 20 ND ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND ND
Methylene Chioride 10 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK]) 10 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichigroethane 1 ND ' ND ND
Chloroform 1 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 1 ND nND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 3 ND D ND
Benzene 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND 8D ND
Vinvl Acetate i0 ND D ND
Tricnloroethene {TCE! 1 ND D ND
1,2-Dichloropropane i ND D] ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND nD ND
2-Chlorgethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND D ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND ND
2-Hexanone i0 ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene {PCE} 1 ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND ND
Chilorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND ND ND
Styrene 1 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND ND ND
Bromoform 1 ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane 1 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene i ND ND ND
MRL  Method Reporung Limit
ND Mone Detected it ¢f acove the ™ 2inod reporung limit
! B ™
Approved bLv ""?{" i r’f/’/‘{’l!t;’ .’"v"l Date 'L VL /.7/;2



Rev. 2, 5/9

—~
N\  WATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET
\@/ PROJECT NO: ___ =70 w2 - SAMPLE iD: /2 )y 7L 45 )

EMEQQ» PURGED BY: S e CLIENT NAME: BRAr 27 L
ABSQCIA —
SAMPLEDBY: _ > 72f Lv i - LOCATION: e /e Voo 1)

Treatment Effluent Cther

/
TYPE: Ground Water " Surface Water
45 6 Cther

CASING DIAMETER (inches): gl < PR 4

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) : WK VOLUME IN CASING  (gal): [t 10T
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : . Su==s8Y T4 <% calCULATED PURGE (gal): /09 FF
DEFTH OF WELL (feet): YR EC ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): _ /& <=
T3

OATE PURGED; _4L: i’ﬁ_— < Start (2400 Hr) M/S . End (2400 Hr) {50 S

DATE SAMPLED: 02 & 7 Start (2400 Hr) L2.2/ End (2400 Hr) -—é:/f’-'” -
14
EC. TEMPERATURE ~ COLOR  TUREIDI

TIME VOLUME pH
(2400 Hr) (gat.) (uruts) (umnosrcma; 25°C) cH S“s“a" (visuai)
2 2/ A [/ S 4655 CLE ~
1435 &7 Al %<y, 642 L .,ﬁ
i (s 2 07 X AN, L 4
(5 < g« Hele P 6259 L L
/5T 04 608" gl 4Ll T L )
C. C. (epm: Al ooRr AL = © L L7
(CCBALTO- 100)  (NTUO-£00)

o xoup-y: LB e

FIELD QC SAMPLES CCLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e.

! S0 IPR T 1 =oUEAMES
———  2* Slacder Pump —  Bailer (Teflond) — 2* Blagdar PuUmp -{4 Bailer (Teflon®}
-t Centnfugal Pump «——— Baller {PVC) ——— ODL Sampier — Bailer (Stainless Steal)
_2.!1. Submersible Pump — Bailer (Stainiess Steer) e Cipper —— Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ —  Doaicated — Weli Wizarg™ — Dodicated
Qther: Qther:
WELL INTEGRITY : (aren Ju 0 LOCK #: 0@4/ LK
. - rLOEX i/
AEMARKS : 4___,1_:__/4;/) /S /)EO Ken/l Far / S
i
< 3 .
Meter Calibranon: Date: ,_é_l:___ Time: Meter Senal #: 7 Lo Temperature °F: i Z gf
. ~ - iy p e} ~
(Ec 1000 245 7 (L) (DI )(PHTM’M)(PHWQ’ 0L (pHa LT T =)

7
ﬂ’\ i I

Location ©f orevious calibration:



Rav. 2, &5

"/ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
@ PROJECT N&: Al 0-Cn & SAMPLE iD: 1, L ] _/"3’7)
E%Eo,ﬁ PURGED BY: _ S /o /Mo = CLIENT NAME: __5x0cc 27 2,
SAMPLED BY: < pr i LOCATION: (il fyap, 2 2 4
-_— s

Treatment Effluent Cther

TYPE: Ground Water e Surface Water
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2. % S 4 45 86— Other

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): —— PP VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): vivl
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 2% & CALCULATED PURGE (gal): __2.2C
DESTH OF WELL (feet): 27 <C ACTUAL PURGE VCL. (gal): a”

v NG s T " -
oATEPURGED: 02577 0 San(2400H) LC 7 End(2400HN) L2 =
oaTE SaMPLED: 26 2SS S glan(paooHy Lol IS End(2400Mn) LTLET

[
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  CCLCA Tuaaltéﬂf//l
(2400 He) {gat.) {units) {(umnos/cm@ 25° C) *F (visuai) (visual) ‘
jle 1l ; (.37 2440 530 BElw s fFEAL
Y 2 LYS LT A 6909 _ ]
je 2. B i s G7 L 3 |
o, 2L Cf /ST T8 o i L -
fu:?.!:' L/ /S/‘? ‘3\’:-'// @6,?{' .
2 ot — 1, '
0. Q. (epmy L= QUCH: e 2= fa

(CCBALTO-100)  (NTU 0-200)

. -}

* |

FigL D QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FEB-1, XADUP-1}:

PURGING ECIUHPMENT SAMPLING SCUIRMEMT
e 2" Slaoger PUmo —— Bauler (Toflon®) — 2" Blaodar Pump —‘Z/ Baiier (Teflon®)
e Centnfugal Pump ..1..{ Baier (PVC) e ODL Samoler w—eme  Bailer (Staintass Steel)
— Submersible Pume —— Bailor (Stainiess Sleal) = Dlpper ——  Submersible Pumo
— Well Wizarg™ —  Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ — Dadicated
Cther: Cthar:
- A7 " “’s - < &)
| WELL INTEGRITY : . LOCK #+ S 7
REMARKS :

< o - -‘\ _— - vas - —5 — "1‘14
Mater Calibration: Date: " Time: ./ - Meter Sernal #: % ~C Temperature °5: -
(Ec o000/l /e Ty (O Y(pHT o OCy (et TS ey (pHe 3T/ )

Leoation Cf Cievious caubration:

' - -:._./‘) 77 .



"/~  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ **')]
@ PROJECT No: _C77C G2 G/ SAMPLE ID: M - 2—( )
EMCON PURGED BY: _J _WILL ldmS CLIENT NAME: ARG 2%

sampLeEDBY: - WILLIATRS LOCATION: _/06C8 Mac ARTHUR RAeyn
Opr LA >

Treatment Effiuent Cther

TYPE: Ground Water'l<_._ Surface Water

CASING DIAMETER (inches): T 3. 4 45 6. Other

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): " VOLUME INCASING  (gal): /7
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): f7.1 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _2C-75
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 255 ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal.): /6. S50
e =
DATE PURGED: 2 -~ Start (2400 HY) — 272 End (2400 Hy I TBF
DATE SAMPLED: _ 2072 start 2400Hn (4 End(2400Hr _(FL,
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gat) {uruts) (mhosicm@ 25° C) K (visuai) (visual)
’l';,)) 4;}-4 '/,.,r/g' —/': = 5 :,‘.‘,;’. ououpy Ll ST
~AF g s il i) 7/ ¢ ; [
/2.35 (- 39 7 =5 0.3 | /
- = DRIED (& /6.3C GQatioN$S ; P—
1444 BT 6. 4 Gy F3.7 v V
7
0. O. (ppm: SIS opoR: _STRONG AR NR
(CCBALT & - 100) (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES GOLLECTED AT THISWELL (e, 781, XOUP-1y: __NR&
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPUING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladdar Pump ——=  Bailer (Teflon®) —— 2" Bladdar Pump —\:-. Bailer (Teflon®)
—— Cantritugal Pump -—\l— Bailer (PVC) —us DDL Sampisr — Bailer (Stainiass Stasl)
—a— Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stainlass Steei) ——— Dipper = Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizarg™ —== Dedicated ———  Well Wizarg™ e Dodicated
Cther: Othef:
WELL INTEGRITY ; __£10CP Locks:  A254

SHEEN N 0P oF WAl

REMARKS : TRAMMEZ  WasN T 1N WATEZ

DELEW WELL & /650 =reieNS | (423)
/-

Metar Calibration: Date: - 50 -1+ Time: \Meter Seriai & 9¢7FZO e Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / ) (ol Y(PHT / ) (pH 10 / J(pH4 /
Lceation of pravious calibration; 4{ W
4 / .
/ / ~ . —}
L] B v . } .
e Reviewed Bv: ~//. Page J s S

| Signature:



Rev. 2, 5!91J

[ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

@ PROJECT NO: (o J¢ =02 o/ SAMPLEID: DA w/- 2
ggwg:qgg PURGED BY: 27ull-rrloe e CLIENTNAME: AZ/N — Z9p
SAMPLEDBY: zro/ o - . LOCATION: Daiini
Treatment Effluent Cther

TYPE:  Ground Water X___  Surface Water
CASING DIAMETER (inches): X, 3

T S 4.5 6 e Cther

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): ———_ VOLUME IN CASING (gal): X

DEPTH TO WATER (feat) | i (227 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): = @

DEPTH OF WELL (feet): BE=== 175  ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): z =
DATE PURGED: (, JE T Start (2400Hn) 153< _ End (2400Hr) 254
DATE SAMPLED: o220 72 Stant (2400 Hr) Licec . End (2400 Hr) o<
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) (units) {fpmhosiem @ 25° C) {*F (visual) {visual}
jF3u . [ 4 (25, (Lo Broon Ry
,ﬂf-f I / 0 (_&‘.—'—f 'lf) ¥C (95 G 1 A
L= /3 r’_- Ly P, = (elg 7 0 y
Jee. 20 oo & Ha 2 ot @ .y "
L Lo < [E’,f_;l_, L= (f[(:,! i "
D. O. {ppmy: ASEY OCCR: A cn)” Ao € e
{COBALT 0 - 100) {NTU 0 - 200)

P

£iELD QC SAMPLES CCLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-3, XDUP-1):
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

PURGING S2UIPMENT

— 2" Bladdaer Pump — Bailer (Taflon®) w—— 2" Bladdar Pump l. Bailer (Teflon®)
e Centrifugal Pump -J Baiter {PVC) w—— [PDL Sampter —— Bgiler (Stainless Slesl)
. Submarsible Pump = Bailer (Slainless Steai) e Dipper we—e Submersible Pump
— Woall Wizarg™ —  ocicatea — Wall Wizarg™ — Dedicated
Cther: : Other:
’ - ., . -
WELL INTEGRITY : ("‘ LQCK#: N i

REMARKS : 4 [l i s Lol

Temnerature °F:

Time: Meter Seriai #:
} {pH 10 / ) {pH 4 / )

Meler Calibraton: Date:
{ EC 1000 / {0l }(pH7

Locanon cl creviaus calibraticn:

. ———— ;;m Ay ~




[ WATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET "% %'

@ PROJECT No: _E170 - 0 . O/ SAMPLEID: MW~ 4
EMCON  pupcensy: K RECHECVERFER  cueNTNAME: ARCO 276

ASSOCIATES
samPLeDn BY: K RE(CHE L DERFER LOCATION: /0600 Mauc ARTHUR (&
DAL A ND

Treatment Effluent Other

TYPE: Ground Water X Surface Water

CASING DIAMETER (inches):  Z_X_ 3 A 45— 6 Other
rmswcs ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : = VOLUME INCASING (gal): = F&
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): __ 210G CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _/=-//
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): __“r3. 70 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): . = =0
DATE PURGED: _p 20 "7 Start 2400 H) (77 End(oacomy /76
.G
DATE SAMPLED: _(» =30 - 7 Start (2400 Hr) /202 End (2400 H) /267
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) {(umhosriem@ 25° C} °F) {visual) (visual)
ki 250 L &l /226 b3 b RROWN  HEAYY
174 500 b b7 /232 460 I y
/137 7 50 b 45 /230 4. b | |
e /0, 00 b. 20 T3 2. 0 ] (
146 JRS0 (.35 Fss Gl 2 Vi v
0. O. (ppmy: NR opor: /! LD N R AR
(CCBALT 0 - 100) (NTU 0 - 200
FIELD OC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (6. F5-1, XDUP-1); __INF
E‘ 'BQ'NQ [~ r[EMEﬂI ! EN A
— 2" Bladdat Pump —  Baillar (Taflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump —= Bailer (Taflon®)
— Conmifugal Fump _Z_<.. Bauler (PVC) e DDL Sampler emme,  Bailar {Stainlass Steal)
wmmeem  Submersible Pump v Bailer (Stainless Sleel) e Dlpper —  Submersibie Pump
w— Well Wizarg™ — [edicated — Well Wizarg™ — Dodicated
Other: Other:
weLL INTEGRITY : _I001 vy lock #: 2257

 SUSFECT  PROBLEM Lo/ METER = CHMAED 70 J- witiitms’
REMARKS : f[V?ETEK i

‘V”— A fﬂ“,/gi- A O‘f ',nf\l-.{/( RN

Mater Calibration: Date: e Time: Meter Serial #: 49‘20 > Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / )y (D! Y(pH T ! ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
\
n ,QL\J -

Lecation of previpusicanbration:
/

/. ) e f-i":f(C%""/ ,,\’é‘f”“ /—7;; Page J of _J

=t Reviewed By

Signature: =



Rev. 2, 515

(
) WATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET
@ PROJECT NG 7002 8/ SAMPLEiD: -5
[-;Mggﬂ PURGED BY: __ S i/ Jirrvs CLIENTNAME: __ABACC 2.7/,
SAMPLEDBY: _ 5 [o/ i © LOCATION: oo Gt fris N &
TYPE: @Ground Water ‘/ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther

CASING OIAMETER (inches): P K 4 L 4.5 6—_ Cther

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): el VOLUME INCASING (gal): g 73

DEPTH TO WATER (feet): —3% C CALCULATED PURGE (gal): — Y% &7
Lo oy ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): L ST

DEFTH OF WELL (feet):

Location of previous canbration:
! —
B - <

% - G\ c ~ S f)
oaTEPURGED: _CE 2% % Start (2400 Hr) _LS24 . End (2400 Hry L “
QATE SAMPLED; (- 29:9 2 Stant (2400 Hr) (=(C 2 End (2400 Hy L0 TS
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPESATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 H1) (ga.) (units) {umnos/cm@ 25° C) 1R (visual) (visuz)
/XY S 47 <7/ AN CL T/ o
s %4 Ade c 77 7 7 L
(§:52 oo =Gy LS 57 4 A L_
JC - 2L 6677 < e 4% 5 J 4
[ 6 Yo b4/ L GX = L i
0. Q. (ppmy: — ODCR: el St R Y
(COBALTO-100)  (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES CCLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): av4n
(ol A\, 11 B A
—— 2 Bladdar Pump e Bailer (Teflond) — 2" Blaodar Pump _L../ Bailer (Teflon®)
._L...f.‘ Submersible Pump — Bailer (Stainiass Sleat) ——  Dlpper = Submersible Pump
—— Well Wizarg™ e Dacicatea — Wl Wizarg™ —  Dodicated
QOthar: Qther:
WELL INTEGRITY : K ez g le hocSinc  looks: _EL S0
9 7 _
REMARKS : L]
Mater Calibraton: Date: Time: Mater Serai #! Temperature °&:
( EC 1000 / 1ol V(pHT ') (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 /
M - |



Rev. 2, &/91

[ o\  WATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET
@ PROJECT No: _0F0 - G . &1 sampLED: MW -6
EMCON puRGED BY: _K+ REICHELDERmeR.  cuentname: _AR(O 276
sampLED BY: < REICHELDELFER.  |ocamion: _/0600 Mac ARTHUE Bey)
\ CHE L AND
TYPE: Ground Water _..{_.. Surface Water . Treatment Effluent Cther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z.%_ 3__ 4.  45__  6__ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : — VOLUME INCASING (gal.): ey 5%
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): — 29. 26 CALCULATED FURGE (gal): /<259
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): — 29 00 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): _ /3~ 7>
‘. 2, e ’ .
OATEPURGED: __2t T Start (2400 Hy 295 End (2400 Hr) __1.227
Py . < =z . , -
DATE saMpLED: - 20 - 72 Start (2400 Hy —35C End (2400 H) 222> _
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCRH TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gat.) {units) (umhosiem@ 25° C) 6P (visuai) {visuai)
120§ 2.5 03¢ 2056 76 BRowK Ay
[ B4 5.50 (o5 oo 1) ) /
| 424 g A5 (o3 2oty bts ( |
[ BAR 1,00 b 20) EYP (0§ & ] /
[P 1» . F5 b ot 140 (8.2 \ v
7
D. O, (ppm) N oDoR: _ONE NE N
(CCBALTO0-100) (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FS-1, XDUP-1): __N S
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING SQUIPMENT
— 2'Bladdar Pump = Bailar (Teflon®) — 2’ Bladdar Pump .../S_ Bailer (Teflon®)
—— Cantnfugai Fump ..K_ Bailer (PVC) — DDL, Sampler —  Bailer (Stainiess Steel)
—  Submersible Fump ——  Bailer (Stainless Stesd) = Dlpper — Submersible Pump
Qther: Other:
. \ by
WELL INTEGRITY : 200V Locks. NO LOCK.
A - B .
REMARKS . Y ATFE ( S C 2CX
Meter Calibration: Date: __:iO__E" Time: Mater Senal #: Li 0‘1077 Tsmperature °F;
({ EC 1000 / ) (DI Y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / }(pH4 f )
Location of previcus canbration W oo
K e 7! A
L Signature: I s S Seviewea By: 7’ Page . 7__ of 5 J




[ Rev. 2, 5/91

<2\  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

@ eROUECT NO: _ G I0-02. 2 7 SAMPLE iD: Ml T

EMCON  puRGED BY: St St n S CLIENTNAME: _A#2C & 2%

’ SAMPLED BY: StpMzen £ LOCATION: _Cuf/line B~
%

TYPE: Ground Water _..Z Surface Water . Treatment Effluent Cther
4.5 r— 6 — Other,

— H . %
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2‘7____. 3 4

K
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : R VOLUME INCASING (gal): 2.z |
DEFTH TO WATEA (feet): 22 £ CALCULATED PURGE (gal): /1 S/
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2T ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gai): —2L+0
- - r 7 -
DATE PURGED: L -2C25 Start (2400 Hr) —{3'C5 _ End (2400Hy) T2 €
- ™ , . —
DATE SAMPLED: G000 7 Start (2400 H) L& 2% End (2400 Hr) /21 49
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hi) (gal.) (unis) {(nmnosem @ 25° C) °F (visual) (visuai)
134 5 €7 GL% G2 7C ( L. HE Wy r
1875~ < (3%y 765 LS. ! L -
/37 a7 L 5<” ¢/ 4C Ly / I
—— e —
j3 2 /o 633 3 ! GG L Vv
1L 3¢ 1 C.%x §NG LG & L 4
-7
D. 0. (ppmY: fo % . oneR: _SIKEHC i
/ (CCBALTO-100)  (NTUO-200)
FIELD CC SAMPLES CCLLECTED AT THIS WELL {i.e. FB-1. XDUP-1): AL L
PURGING EQUIPMENT 11 EOUIPMENT
— 2° Dlaoder Pump e Bailer (Taflond) ——— 2" Blaoder Pump __.../ Batler (Taflon®)
w—— Cantritugal Pump __(_/ Bauler (PVC) —— DDL Sampler ——— Bailer (Stainiess Stesl)
e Submersible Pump ~—  Bailer (Slaniess Sleel) e Olpper - SuUbmersible Pump
— Well Wizarg™ — QCedicatea — Well Wizarg™ —  Deaicatad
Otlher: Qther:
WELL INTEGRITY ;: &< LoCK #: K Lol
REMARKS :
Meter Catibration: Date: Time: Mater Serial #: Temperature *F:
( EC 1000 d ) (O Y(pH T / ) (pH 10 ! Y(pH 4 / )
/” ‘ -
Location of previaus calibration: [l
' "{ -__’_’_::——'—’" ‘ —/d/\] _ ? t Q

e



COLUNMBIA ANALY TILAL oERVILES, TNG.

Client: SMCON Associates Date Received: Q7/01/92

Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01 Work Qrder #: 35J92-0792
Arco Facility No. 276 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Contnuing Calibration Summary
8TEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/CHS LUFT Methad

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: Q7:/Q1,92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 239. 96. 85-11%
Toluene 250. 254, 102. 85-115
Ethvibenzene 250. 253, 101. 85-115
Total Xylenes 750, 598, Q3. 85-115
TPH as Gasolfine 2.500, 2,482, 949, 30-110
Date Analvzed: (7.02.92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 2560, 263, 105, 85-115
Toluene 250. 280. 112, 85-1156
Ethylbenzene 250. 280. 112, 85-115
Total Xylenes 760. 778. 103. 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,511, 100. 80-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

.
Approved by ?{’/&;7“#%/7 ?ﬂ'[i//l':f’ Date @'/\/ /21 /?/CZ_,-
g —

/



LUeiVILIS ANALT TTeAL el Vi, 116w

Client; =tMCCN Assoc:ates Date Received: 07/01/92
Project: EMCCN Project No. G70-02.01 Work Order #: SJ82-0792
Arco Faciity No. 2786 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Contunuing Calibration Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gascling
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analvzed: 0710792
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Resuit Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250. 248, 99, 35-115
Toluene 250, 262. 105. 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250, 260. 104. 85-115
Total Xylenes 750. 710. g5, 85-1156
TPH as Gasoline 2,500, 2,331, 3. 90-110

TPH Total Petrcieum BHyvdrocarbons

Approvea by 4‘;,;"‘ i ff/glt?ﬁ{f’\ Date \f l/é/ ’3/9;2-

;
I B

¥




LCULUNVIBIA AINVALT HTLAL oLnvViiLes, 1,

Date Received: 07/01/92
G70-02.01 Work Qrder #: S$J92-0792
Sample Matrix:  Water

llent: SMCON Associates
Project: ZMCON Project Na.
Arco Facility No. 276

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
Mw-1 (39} 07/02/92 107,
MW-2 (25) Q7/01/92 109,
MW-3 {38) 07/02/92 1186.
MW-4 (48} 07/02/32 ) 110.
MW-5 {47} 07/02/92 111.
MW-6 (55) 07/07/92 103.
MW-7 {36) 07/02/92 117.
RW-1 (48]} 07/02/92 111.
FB-1 07.02/92 110.
MwW-1 {39) MS 07/02/92 113.
MW-1 (39) DMS 07.,02/92 115,
Method Blank 07/01/92 111.
Method Blank 07/02/92 103.
Method Blank 07/07/92 98,
CAS Acceptance Critena 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

~ / — ,
Approved by f?/{C‘?LI KﬁZ’T[?/"V/"f’L_‘: Date \J w"’l/ /3/?§2,
v / d




Client; EMCCN Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01
Arco Facility No. 276

Sample Name:
Date Analyzed:

Analytes

TPH as Gasoline

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INL.

Date Received: 07/01/32
Work Order #: SJ92-0732
Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrrx SpikesDuplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasotine
EPA Method 5030/DHS LUFT Method

49l lpeb)
MW-1 139)
07/02.82
Percent Recovery
Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Spike Level Result MS DMS © MS__ DMS Criteria
250. ND 271. 280, 108. 104, 70-140

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reportng limit

Approved by

AaEins; ’/W/szw ooy 127562

A



CULUNIDIA ANALTY VAL SERVILEYS, 1N,

Client: EMCON Assocrates
Project: EMCOCN Project No. G370-02.01
Arco Facllity No. 276

QAQC Report

Continuing Calibraton Summary
Volatie QOrganic Compounds

Date Analyzed: 07/07/92

Analyte

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chiaride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

Acetone

1, 1-Dichloroethene
Carbon Disuifide
Methylene Chlonde
trans-1,2-Dichtoroethane
cis-1,2-Dichlaroethene
1,1-Dichioroethane

Vinyl Acetale
2-Butanone

Chioroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chioroethyi Vinyl Ether
2-Hexanone
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
Toluene
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloraethene (PCE)
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

o Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane

True
Value

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

EPA Method 624
uail {ppb)

Resuit

53.5
53.4
57.9
54.0
48.2
43.5
48.1
48.2
48.8
47.7
45.7
43.2
45.5
47.3
47.3
49.6
47.3
47.4
50.4
45.8
47.6
46.0
45.3
48.9
48.8
47.9
48.3
49.9
50.7
49.7
48.7
48.2
48.6
19.8
46.9

Date Received:
Work Order #:
Sampie Matrix:

Parcent
Regovery

107.
107.
116.
108.
96.
98.
92.
g6.
98.
85.
a1.
86.
91.
95.
95,
99.
gs.
95.
101.
92.
98,
92.
a1.
98.
98.
98.
g7.
100.
101.
a8.
97.
96.
97.
100.
94.

Date j/}/ /3/202

07/01
5J82-
Water

/92
0792

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

Approved by /(6@*1 U pﬁ”/b/h%!;



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01
Arco Faciity No. 276

QA/QC Report

Continuing Calibration Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds

Date Analyzed: O7/08/92

Analyte

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chlonde
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

Acetone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Carbon Disulfide
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethens
1,1-Dichloroethane

Vinyl Acelale
2-Butanone

Chlaroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachlonde
Benzene
1,2-Dichlorpethane
Trichiorgethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichltoromethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
2-Hexanone
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene {(PCE)
Dibromachioromethane
Chiorobenzene
Ethyibenzene

0 Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
1,1,2.2-Tetrachiorgethane

Approved by 7%@%; trfﬁ/(/t/w (v

EPA Method 624
uag/l {ppb)

Date Received:

Work Order #:

Sample Matrix:

Percent

Result Recgvery
58.2 116.
57.0 114,
53.7 119.
59.2 118.
49.2 98,
51.0 102.
45.8 94,
49.5 99.
50.6 101,
49.0 98.
486.0 92.
54.5 108.
49.5 94g.
48.8 a8,
48.1 96,
49.6 99.
48.6 97.
48.5 97.
49.6 94g.
46.3 93.
48.3 97.
47.5 9b.
48.2 96.
51.3 103.
49.4 a9,
49.2 98.
51.1 102.
52.3 105.
52.2 104.
51.8 104.
50.7 101.
49.6 a9.
50.3 101.
52.7 108.
52.4 105.

07/01/92
8J82-0792
Water

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

vae__ LUty 13 /7L
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LULUNMBIA ANALY VAL oERVILES, TN,

Client: tiACCN Assoctates Date Received: (07/01/92
Project: EMCOCN Project No. G70-02.01 Work Order #: 5J92-07982
Arco Facitity No., 276 Sample Matrix: Water
QA/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary
Volaule Organic Compounds
EPA Method 624
ug/L (ppb)
Date Analyzed: 07/09/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True FPercent Acceptance
Analyte Value Resuit Recovery Criteria
Chloromethane g 52.1 104, 70-130
Vinyl Chionde 50 45.8 92. 70-130
Bromomethane 50 598.5 119. 70-130
Chioroethane 50 493 g9, 70-130
Acetone 50 56.8 114, 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 40.9 82. 70-130
Carbon Disulfide 50 39,6 79. 70-130
Methylene Chloride 50 50.0 ’ 100. 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichlargethene 50 44 .9 a0. 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 48.4 a7. 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 520 44 .1 a8. 70-130
Vinyl Acetate 50 56.9 114. 70-130
2-Butanone 50 55.1 110. 70-130
Chloroform 50 48.2 96. 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 50 39,7 78. 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 38.6 77. 70-130
Benzene 50 54.3 109. 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 0.5 101. 70-130
Trichloroethene (TCE) 50 52.3 105, 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 54.9 110. 70-130
Bromodichloromethane 50 57.6 115. 70-130
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether 50 59,7 119, 70-130
2-Hexanone 50 58,5 117, 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 47.8 g5, 70-130
Toluene 50 54.4 109. 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 60.0 120. 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 56.6 113. 70-130
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 50 46.0 g2, 70-130
Dibromochloromethane 5C 57.4 115, 70-130
Chlargbenzene 50 54.1 108. 70-130
Ethylbenzene 50 47.8 96. 70-130
o Xylene 50 50.6 101. 70-130
Styrene 50 53.2 106. 70-130
Bromoform 50 59.0 118, 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlarcethane 50 56.8 113, 70-130
-

Approved by 6{{9{4& Vﬂ”ﬂ“‘;@ Date \\LL//[\/ /3}, /QQZ/
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EMCONM Associates Date Received: 07/01/92
Work Order #:  5J92-07932
Sample Matrix: Water

Client;
Project: EMCCN Project No. G70-02.01

Arco Faciiity No. 276

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Votatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methoa 624

Percent Recovery

1,2-Dichloroethane - 0,  Toluene - Dy 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Sample Name Nate Analyzed

MW-1 {39} 07/07.92 95. 96. 100.
Mw-2 {25) 07/08.92 97. 89. 96.
Mw-3 (38] 07/09.92 85. 97. - 48.
MwW-4 {48) 07/098:92 923. 98. 93,
MW-5 (47) 07/09,82 34. 86. 98,
MW-6 (59) 07/0¢ 92 82. 87. 99.
MW-7 (36} 07/09/92 92. 96. 99,
RW-1 (48] 07/09.22 94, 96. 88.
FB-1 07/09:82 94, 98. g9,
MW-1 (39} MS 07/07.92 20. 24. 96.
MW-1 (39] DMS Q7/Q7.92 at, 98. 95.
Method Blank 07/07.22 92. 94, 98.
Method Blank 07/08/92 94, 9s. 98.
Method Blank 07/09/82 94. 98. a8.

EPA Acceptance Criteria 76-114 88-110 86-115

, / —
Approved by ,/)?%rl/],[ [_T/Z/ \é t/;}/% bb Date J UZ;/ /3, /9;2
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COLUNMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCCN Associates

Project: EMCON Project No. G70-02.01

Arco Facility Na. 276

Date Received: 07/01/92
Work Order #: $5J92-0792
Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

Sample Name: MW-1 (39)
Date Analyzed: Q7/07/92

Spike
Analyte Level
1,1-Dichloroathene 50
Trichloroethene 50
Chlorobenzene 83
Toluene EC
Benzene B0

Volatite Organic Compounds

EFPA Method €24

ugib (ppb)
Percent Recovery
EPA Relative
Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Result MS DMS MS  DMS Criteria Differance
ND 54.7 48,2 109, a3. 61-14% 11.
ND 48.2 43.3 96. 87. 71-120 11.
ND 52.4 47.3 105, 95, 75-130 10.
ND 47.8 43.4 96, 87. 76-125 10.
ND 47.9 43.9 98, 88. 76-127 9,

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /QM’M I/ﬂ/ i-’%/é” Date T\//V /3/ /QFZ.
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY




Products Company ¢
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l Crty
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bulion White copy — Laborzatary, Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering, Pink copy — Consultant
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" WALL (APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE)

\low We

cn_ My ARPROXIMATE LOCATION
e OF FORMER WASTE—OIL
TANK AND EXCAVATION

e

E/a (42

¢

ALL (APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE)
APPROXIMATE TANK PIT .
EXCAVATION LIMITS 4&

B-12/
Mw—8 & ,.,}Q(P
B-19/ DQQ/P
VW7 = Vapor wel é

(RESNA, 1 v B-10/
8-7/ MW—5
RW—1 = Recovery weil

(RESNA,” 1991) g~11/

QM7 @ uw-3

TPB—3@ = Boring In proposed new tank pit ]

(RESNA, 1990) Shilloww

NW e = New tonk pit excovation bottom sample
{RESNA, 1990)
ge = Former tonk pit sample

{37-TP1SW—1 through =9, RESNA, 1990) Approximate Scate
MW—3@ = Groundwater monitoring weil /,/ 30 15 0 30 80

(WGR, 1988)
SP-2
WO-F ® = Former waste—cil tank pit excavation feet
WO-F2 bottom and sidewall sample (PEG, 1988} e
l— - —I . .
L T4 , = Existing underground storage tanks Source: Surveyed by John E. Koch, Licensed Laond Surveyor.
I""“""“‘l
L T4 _‘I = Former underground storage tenks
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